










































































Casitas Water District CVAP Data by District
Citizen Voting Age Population (CVAP) and Race/Ethnicity data by District (Current, Plan A, Plan B, Plan C)

District
 Number
(Current) Total CVAP Latino Latino % White White % Black Black %

Native 
American

Native 
American % Asian Asian %

Hawaiian/Pac 
Islander

Hawaiian/
Pac Islander % Other Other %

Two or 
More 
Races

Two or 
More 

Races %
Total 44,159 10,480 23.7% 31,157 70.6% 401 0.9% 0 0.0% 1,415 3.2% 0 0.0% 706 1.6% 0 0.0%
District 1 9,330 1,517 16.3% 7,041 75.5% 156 1.7% 0 0.0% 496 5.3% 0 0.0% 120 1.3% 0 0.0%
District 2 7,309 2,539 34.7% 4,300 58.8% 98 1.3% 0 0.0% 192 2.6% 0 0.0% 180 2.5% 0 0.0%
District 3 7,691 2,631 34.2% 4,709 61.2% 12 0.2% 0 0.0% 142 1.8% 0 0.0% 197 2.6% 0 0.0%
District 4 10,441 2,647 25.4% 7,266 69.6% 118 1.1% 0 0.0% 247 2.4% 0 0.0% 163 1.6% 0 0.0%
District 5 9,388 1,146 12.2% 7,841 83.5% 17 0.2% 0 0.0% 338 3.6% 0 0.0% 46 0.5% 0 0.0%

District
 Number
(Plan A) Total CVAP Latino Latino % White White % Black Black %

Native 
American

Native 
American % Asian Asian %

Hawaiian/Pac 
Islander

Hawaiian/
Pac Islander % Other Other %

Two or 
More 
Races

Two or 
More 

Races %
Total 44,159 10,480 23.7% 31,157 70.6% 401 0.9% 0 0.0% 1,415 3.2% 0 0.0% 706 1.6% 0 0.0%
District 1 9,713 1,772 18.2% 7,221 74.3% 135 1.4% 0 0.0% 459 4.7% 0 0.0% 126 1.3% 0 0.0%
District 2 6,132 3,541 57.7% 2,402 39.2% 25 0.4% 0 0.0% 88 1.4% 0 0.0% 76 1.2% 0 0.0%
District 3 8,738 2,041 23.4% 6,120 70.0% 97 1.1% 0 0.0% 198 2.3% 0 0.0% 282 3.2% 0 0.0%
District 4 9,822 1,889 19.2% 7,312 74.4% 127 1.3% 0 0.0% 320 3.3% 0 0.0% 174 1.8% 0 0.0%
District 5 9,754 1,237 12.7% 8,102 83.1% 17 0.2% 0 0.0% 350 3.6% 0 0.0% 48 0.5% 0 0.0%

District
 Number
(Plan B) Total CVAP Latino Latino % White White % Black Black %

Native 
American

Native 
American % Asian Asian %

Hawaiian/Pac 
Islander

Hawaiian/
Pac Islander % Other Other %

Two or 
More 
Races

Two or 
More 

Races %
Total 44,159 10,480 23.7% 31,157 70.6% 401 0.9% 0 0.0% 1,415 3.2% 0 0.0% 706 1.6% 0 0.0%
District 1 9,713 1,772 18.2% 7,221 74.3% 135 1.4% 0 0.0% 459 4.7% 0 0.0% 126 1.3% 0 0.0%
District 2 6,132 3,541 57.7% 2,402 39.2% 25 0.4% 0 0.0% 88 1.4% 0 0.0% 76 1.2% 0 0.0%
District 3 8,827 2,011 22.8% 6,243 70.7% 97 1.1% 0 0.0% 200 2.3% 0 0.0% 276 3.1% 0 0.0%
District 4 9,693 2,025 20.9% 7,038 72.6% 127 1.3% 0 0.0% 307 3.2% 0 0.0% 196 2.0% 0 0.0%
District 5 9,794 1,131 11.5% 8,253 84.3% 17 0.2% 0 0.0% 361 3.7% 0 0.0% 32 0.3% 0 0.0%
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District
 Number
(Plan C) Total CVAP Latino Latino % White White % Black Black %

Native 
American

Native 
American % Asian Asian %

Hawaiian/Pac 
Islander

Hawaiian/
Pac Islander % Other Other %

Two or 
More 
Races

Two or 
More 

Races %
Total 44,159 10,480 23.7% 31,157 70.6% 401 0.9% 0 0.0% 1,415 3.2% 0 0.0% 706 1.6% 0 0.0%
District 1 9,713 1,772 18.2% 7,221 74.3% 135 1.4% 0 0.0% 459 4.7% 0 0.0% 126 1.3% 0 0.0%
District 2 6,132 3,541 57.7% 2,402 39.2% 25 0.4% 0 0.0% 88 1.4% 0 0.0% 76 1.2% 0 0.0%
District 3 8,916 2,081 23.3% 6,157 69.1% 184 2.1% 0 0.0% 282 3.2% 0 0.0% 212 2.4% 0 0.0%
District 4 9,604 1,955 20.4% 7,124 74.2% 40 0.4% 0 0.0% 225 2.3% 0 0.0% 260 2.7% 0 0.0%
District 5 9,794 1,131 11.5% 8,253 84.3% 17 0.2% 0 0.0% 361 3.7% 0 0.0% 32 0.3% 0 0.0%
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Casitas Water District Pop Data by District
Census Population and Race/Ethnicity data by District (Current, Plan A, Plan B, Plan C)

District
 Number
(Current) Total Pop Latino Latino % White White % Black Black %

Native 
American

Native 
American % Asian Asian %

Hawaiian/Pac 
Islander

Hawaiian/
Pac Islander % Other Other %

Two or 
More 
Races

Two or 
More 

Races %
Total 62,555 20,935 33.5% 36,138 57.8% 933 1.5% 1,033 1.7% 2,085 3.3% 114 0.2% 1,007 1.6% 310 0.5%
District 1 12,165 2,739 22.5% 8,134 66.9% 253 2.1% 213 1.8% 470 3.9% 31 0.3% 265 2.2% 60 0.5%
District 2 12,211 6,292 51.5% 4,955 40.6% 235 1.9% 145 1.2% 352 2.9% 20 0.2% 134 1.1% 78 0.6%
District 3 12,198 4,931 40.4% 6,241 51.2% 167 1.4% 210 1.7% 383 3.1% 17 0.1% 188 1.5% 61 0.5%
District 4 14,038 4,504 32.1% 8,340 59.4% 168 1.2% 284 2.0% 447 3.2% 19 0.1% 216 1.5% 60 0.4%
District 5 11,943 2,469 20.7% 8,468 70.9% 110 0.9% 181 1.5% 433 3.6% 27 0.2% 204 1.7% 51 0.4%

District
 Number
(Plan A) Total Pop Latino Latino % White White % Black Black %

Native 
American

Native 
American % Asian Asian %

Hawaiian/Pac 
Islander

Hawaiian/
Pac Islander % Other Other %

Two or 
More 
Races

Two or 
More 

Races %
Total 62,555 20,935 33.5% 36,138 57.8% 933 1.5% 1,033 1.7% 2,085 3.3% 114 0.2% 1,007 1.6% 310 0.5%
District 1 12,381 3,146 25.4% 7,893 63.8% 250 2.0% 213 1.7% 502 4.1% 30 0.2% 277 2.2% 70 0.6%
District 2 12,523 8,342 66.6% 3,361 26.8% 212 1.7% 123 1.0% 271 2.2% 20 0.2% 112 0.9% 82 0.7%
District 3 12,570 3,612 28.7% 7,856 62.5% 208 1.7% 287 2.3% 320 2.5% 22 0.2% 213 1.7% 52 0.4%
District 4 12,574 3,170 25.2% 8,234 65.5% 151 1.2% 215 1.7% 550 4.4% 15 0.1% 190 1.5% 49 0.4%
District 5 12,507 2,665 21.3% 8,794 70.3% 112 0.9% 195 1.6% 442 3.5% 27 0.2% 215 1.7% 57 0.5%

District
 Number
(Plan B) Total Pop Latino Latino % White White % Black Black %

Native 
American

Native 
American % Asian Asian %

Hawaiian/Pac 
Islander

Hawaiian/
Pac Islander % Other Other %

Two or 
More 
Races

Two or 
More 

Races %
Total 62,555 20,935 33.5% 36,138 57.8% 933 1.5% 1,033 1.7% 2,085 3.3% 114 0.2% 1,007 1.6% 310 0.5%
District 1 12,381 3,146 25.4% 7,893 63.8% 250 2.0% 213 1.7% 502 4.1% 30 0.2% 277 2.2% 70 0.6%
District 2 12,523 8,342 66.6% 3,361 26.8% 212 1.7% 123 1.0% 271 2.2% 20 0.2% 112 0.9% 82 0.7%
District 3 12,526 3,472 27.7% 7,919 63.2% 216 1.7% 302 2.4% 327 2.6% 22 0.2% 222 1.8% 46 0.4%
District 4 12,639 3,465 27.4% 8,052 63.7% 137 1.1% 216 1.7% 508 4.0% 14 0.1% 189 1.5% 58 0.5%
District 5 12,486 2,510 20.1% 8,913 71.4% 118 0.9% 179 1.4% 477 3.8% 28 0.2% 207 1.7% 54 0.4%
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Casitas Water 
District

District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4 District 5 Ideal/Balance Variance from 
Ideal

Current 12,165 12,211 12,198 14,038 11,943 12,511 16.75%
Plan A 12,381 12,523 12,570 12,574 12,507 12,511 1.54%
Plan B 12,381 12,523 12,526 12,639 12,486 12,511 2.06%
Plan C 12,381 12,523 12,621 12,544 12,486 12,511 1.92%

District
 Number
(Plan C) Total Pop Latino Latino % White White % Black Black %

Native 
American

Native 
American % Asian Asian %

Hawaiian/Pac 
Islander

Hawaiian/
Pac Islander % Other Other %

Two or 
More 
Races

Two or 
More 

Races %
Total 62,555 20,935 33.5% 36,138 57.8% 933 1.5% 1,033 1.7% 2,085 3.3% 114 0.2% 1,007 1.6% 310 0.5%
District 1 12,381 3,146 25.4% 7,893 63.8% 250 2.0% 213 1.7% 502 4.1% 30 0.2% 277 2.2% 70 0.6%
District 2 12,523 8,342 66.6% 3,361 26.8% 212 1.7% 123 1.0% 271 2.2% 20 0.2% 112 0.9% 82 0.7%
District 3 12,621 3,772 29.9% 7,657 60.7% 248 2.0% 212 1.7% 449 3.6% 17 0.1% 195 1.5% 71 0.6%
District 4 12,544 3,165 25.2% 8,314 66.3% 105 0.8% 306 2.4% 386 3.1% 19 0.2% 216 1.7% 33 0.3%
District 5 12,486 2,510 20.1% 8,913 71.4% 118 0.9% 179 1.4% 477 3.8% 28 0.2% 207 1.7% 54 0.4%
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CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
MEMORANDUM 

TO:  BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
FROM: MICHAEL FLOOD, GENERAL MANAGER 
SUBJECT: PUBLIC HEARING AND POSSIBLE ADOPTION OF AN ORDINANCE TO 

INCREASE BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMPENSATION 
DATE: MARCH 18, 2022, 2022 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Directors conduct the public hearing to hear input from 
the public regarding the proposed increase to director compensation and following the hearing 
to take action to adopt the ordinance as presented authorizing an increase in Director’s 
compensation from $198.02 per meeting to $207.92 per meeting pursuant to Water Code 
Section 20200, 20201 and 20202.   
 
BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION AND REPORT: 
 
The Board of Director’s compensation has remained at $198.02 per meeting since it was last 
modified on November 10, 2019.  In order for the Board to increase their compensation, they 
must hold a public hearing to review the ordinance authorizing the increase.  The ordinance is 
not effective until 60 days from the final passage of the ordinance.  Voters of the district have 
the right to petition protesting the adoption of the ordinance. 
 
Staff surveyed other local agencies and the per diem compensation paid to their Directors is 
noted below: 
 
 Calleguas MWD   $227.00 
 Camrosa Water District  $200.00 
 Las Virgenes MWD   $220.00 
 Montecito    $170.00 
 Ojai San    $175.00 
 Santa Clarita Valley Water  $239.00 

United Water    $248.00 
Casitas MWD Current  $198.02 
Casitas MWD 5% Proposed $207.92 
Casitas MWD 10%   $217.82 
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CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 

ORDINANCE 2022-02 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT INCREASING 
COMPENSATION AUTHORIZED TO BE PAID TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

PURSUANT TO WATER CODE SECTION 20200, ET. SEQ. 
 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Casitas Municipal Water District Ordinance No. 19-01, 
passed on September 11, 2019, the Board of Directors of the Casitas Municipal Water 
District are currently paid $198.02 per day for occurrences constituting District business, 
official duties or each day’s service rendered as a Director by request of the Board, not 
to exceed ten (10) days for any one calendar month; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Directors of the Casitas Municipal Water District come within the 
provisions of California Water Code Section 20201 et seq. authorizing compensation in 
excess of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) per day; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the last increase to the Directors fees from $188.59 to $198.02 per 
day was effective November 10, 2019; and 
 
 WHEREAS, California Water Code Section 20202 et seq. permits the increase of 
the Directors current fee by an annual amount equal to up to 5% for every year since 
the last effective increase; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is proposed that by adoption of this Ordinance No. 2022-02, the 
Board shall increase the per diem fee paid to District Directors 5% to $207.92. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Directors of the Casitas Municipal Water 
District ordains as follows: 
 

That each Director of this District shall receive compensation in an amount not to 
exceed Two Hundred Seven dollars and ninety-two cents ($207.92) per day for each 
day’s attendance at meetings of the Board or for each day’s service rendered as a 
Director by the request of the Board, for a maximum of ten days in any calendar month. 
 

This ordinance shall become effective sixty (60) days after its adoption but no 
earlier than November 10, 2019. 

 
ADOPTED this 23rd day of March, 2022. 
 
 
      ________________________  
      Brian Brennan, President 
      Casitas Municipal Water District 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________ 
Neil Cole, Secretary 
Casitas Municipal Water District 
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CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
MEMORANDUM 

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

FROM: MICHAEL L. FLOOD, GENERAL MANAGER 
SUBJECT: SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH US BUREAU OF RECLAMATION FOR 30% 

DESIGN OF HOLLOW JET VALVE AT CASITAS DAM 
DATE: 03/23/22 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

• Authorize the General Manager to execute the Service Agreement with the US Bureau 
of Reclamation (USBR) for 30% Design of Hollow Jet Valve at Casitas Dam in an 
amount not to exceed $150,000.00. 

 
BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION: 
 
The Casitas Dam was constructed in 1957 by the US Department of the Interior Bureau of 
Reclamation (USBR) to create Lake Casitas as a water supply source for western Ventura 
County. The Dam includes a 48-inch hollow jet valve on the outlet piping to the spillway. This 
valve requires substantial staff effort to create a drip-tight seal, including installation of oakum 
and silicone in a confined space.  
 
District staff and the United States Bureau of Reclamation (USBR) evaluated alternatives to 
refurbish or replace the hollow jet valve and came to the conclusion that a knife gate valve 
immediately upstream of the existing hollow jet valve and reinstalling the existing hollow jet 
valve will resolve the issue of a leaky valve and mitigate staff maintenance hazards. District staff 
approached USBR’s California Great Basin (CGB) Group to perform the 30 percent design of 
this alternative and CGB provided the attached Letter of Agreement and Service Agreement. 
The 30 percent design is expected to be complete by June 30, 2022. 
 
The tasks to accomplish the performance objectives include: 

• Task 1: Evaluate Concept for Safety of Dams 
o The evaluation provides coordination with Dam Safety to evaluate related risks 

and determine mitigating measures required for construction. 
• Task 2: Develop 30% Drawings 

o Drawings at a 30% design level will be developed. 
• Task 3: Complete 30% Cost Estimates 

o Based on 30% designs, prepare and compile quantity estimate worksheets, and 
develop Concept C cost estimates. 

• Task 4: Develop 30% Specifications (TOC) 
o 30% level specifications include only a table of contents (TOC). 

• Task 5: Communication & Project Management 
o Standard communication and project management tasks including Technical 

Services Center (TSC) coordination, client coordination, meetings, budget 
tracking, progress reporting, change orders, and project closeout. 

 
 

44



Professional Engineering Services for the 
30% Design of Hollow Jet Valve at Casitas Dam  

March 23, 2022 
Page 2 

 

 

BUDGET IMPACT: 
 
The budget for fiscal year 2021-22 includes $150,000 for the project. 
 
Attachments: Service Agreement 
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FY22 Service Agreement (SA) Rev. 0 

Job Title:   

Casitas Dam River Outlet Works Isolation Valve 

Date Submitted:   

February 18, 2022 

Accounting String (Fund and WBS):   

XXXR0680R1-RR.17529652.2100169 

WOID (if known):   

Client Group / Program Office:   

South-Central California Area Office - Fresno 

Service Provider:    Division of Design and Construction - 

                                Electrical/Mechanical Branch, CGB-250 

Client / Program Office Point of Contact: 

Edward Salazar, SCC-436, (559) 262-0360 

Service Provider Point of Contact:   

Joshua Fender, CGB-250, (916) 978-5314 

Budget:  $150,000 Project Phase: Design to 30% 

1.  Objectives/Scope Statement (list features, deliverables, and objectives):   

 

Casitas Municipal Water District (CMWD) has selected the concept to add an isolation valve between their existing hollow-jet valve and outlet works 

control building and have asked the California-Great Basin Division of Design and Construction (CGB-200) to move forward into the design phase. 

The CMWD’s fiscal year runs July – June and they have previously allocated $150,000 of their FY22 budget for this project. After discussion with 

the CMWD, this phase of the project will target completion of the 30% design phase within this schedule and budget. The remaining design work 

will be completed in FY23 under a separate service agreement. 

2.  Scope Definition:   

 

The CGB-200 team will proceed into the design phase of the proposed knife gate isolation valve concept. This service agreement will target 

completion of the 30% design phase within the available schedule and budget. 

 

Safety of Dams Risk Evaluation – Review of construction risks and mitigating measures. Design chosen does not impact release capacity, but will 

make the outlet works unusable during the construction period. Mitigating measures like construction window, reservoir level, alternate release 

points, and such will be considered. 

 

30% Design – Design Drawings, Construction Estimates, Draft Specifications 

 

Design Scope and Assumptions 

• Install knife gate between existing penstock and hollow-jet valve. 

o Knife gate valve to have electric motor operator installed for operation from the outlet works building. 

• Hollow-jet valve to be left as-is, except to replace or relocate motor operator/driveshaft to clear installed knife gate. 

o Recommended that the valve be refurbished to ensure it works properly with these changes. 

• New access and maintenance platforms for inspection, service, and manual override of valves 

• Minimize downtime of the water treatment plant during construction to 24 hours or less. 

3.  Schedule:  Milestone Dates Notes 

SA Executed: (March 4, 2022) Assumed 2 weeks for processing 

New Service Agreement for CMWD FY 23: June 6, 2022  

Concept C Package: June 30, 2022 Target. Depends on SOD Evaluation and other factors 

End of CMWD FY 22: (June 30, 2022)  

Start of CMWD FY 23: (July 1, 2022) Target beginning of FY 23 Service Agreement 

*Dates with an asterisk are outside of this service agreement 

( ) Dates in parenthesis are outside of the control of CGB-250 

Italicized dates are dates that have already passed 

Has resource availability been confirmed by Group Manager(s)?:  YES 
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4.  Financial Plan:   Estimated Staff Days Estimated $ 

FY Org Code / Group Name / Task List SL4 SL3 SL2 SL1 SD $ Non-Labor $ 

       

22 CGB-250 (Electrical/Mechanical) 1 13 30  $ 61,600  

 Staff Day Totals: 1 13 30  $ 61,600  

22 TSC: $ 84,540 

22 FY Total: $150,000 $ 146,140 

5.  Roles and Responsibilities (list of the key players, their titles, and roles): 

 

Regional Office (Sacramento) 

Jesse Castro, Regional Engineer, Division Chief 

Jeff Hoss, Electrical/Mechanical Branch Chief 

Joshua Fender, Mechanical Engineer, Project Lead 

 

TSC (Denver) 

Justin Dorough, Civil Engineer, Civil Lead 

 

SL4 – Division/Branch Chiefs 

SL3 – Technical Leads/Project Dependent Project Lead 

SL2 – Design Engineer/Project Dependent Project Lead 

SL1 – Admin Staff 

6.  Quality Control:   

 

Project lead (supported by other Branch Leads) will monitor budget and schedule. 

Project lead (supported by other Branch Leads) will manage internal project team. 

CGB-200 peer review will be performed in accordance with the Reclamation Manual, Directives and Standards. 

7.  Change Management:    Thresholds?:  Schedule       1 week       Cost       80%      . 

 

Any changes to the Service Agreement will be documented via:         Revised SA         Other (Explain) 

 

Discussion(s) as to need for revised SA when thresholds are reached will be initiated with the Client / Program Office via email or phone call. 

 

If we get within 80% of the approved budget will start having discussions with the PM for change management. Also, if any change in scope that 

effects schedule or cost more than 5% will start having discussions with PM for change management.   

8.  Communication:  

 Meetings and conference calls (what, how often, who attends, etc.):   

 

Bi-weekly design team meetings 

 Status reports (what, how often, to whom, etc.):   

 

Monthly status meetings with SCCAO and CMWD 

9.  Risk Management:   

 

Design scope is based on CMWD’s chosen concept from the previously generated concept report. Assumptions made during for the concept will be 

evaluated during 30% design. Changes to the scope based on the evaluation and design refinement may affect schedule or budget.  

 

Client requested changes to the scope may affect schedule or budget. 

 

To mitigate risk to the budget, CGB-250 we will be tracking the overall budget that also includes contracted offices (TSC) to ensure we stay on 

budget. This includes using our project budget tracking sheet and updating it with our bi-weekly budget reports. 

 

Change in workload prioritization out of the control of CGB-250 could lead to discussions about schedule changes. 

 

Staffing resources could lead to discussions about schedule and/or budget. 
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Other SCCAO projects may be elevated in priority over this project based on area office request. The area office determines the prioritization of the 

projects within their office. CGB-250 lead will work with the PM/CMWD to re-baseline schedule if needed. 

 

If another priority project for the Region takes resources the PM/CMWD will be notified, and a coordination meeting will be held. 

 

If additional reviews or information is requested from the PM/CMWD, then staff day estimates need to be evaluated and updated.  

10.  Project Closeout: 

 

It is assumed that the design project will be completed in Reclamation and CMWD’s FY23 (Sept. 2022 – July 2023). CGB-200 can transition to 

procurement support at the completion of the design project if requested. 

11. Signatures (the following signatures indicate approval of this contract): 

 

 

___________________________________________ 

Joshua Fender 

Mechanical Engineer, CGB-250                                                                                              

 

 

/ _____________ 

          (Date)                         

 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

Jeff Hoss 

Elec. / Mech. Engr. Branch Chief, CGB-250                                                             

 

 

/ _____________ 

          (Date) 

 

 

___________________________________________ 

Edward Salazar 

Project Manager, SCC436                                                                             

 

 

/ _____________ 

          (Date)                        

 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

Dan Cavanaugh 

Operations Chief, SCC-430 

 

 

/ _____________ 

          (Date) 

 

 

 

___________________________________________ 

SCCAO Budget 

       

                                                                    

/ _____________ 

          (Date)                                

 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

  

 

 

/ _____________ 

          (Date) 
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Revised September 7, 2021 

Project Management Plan (PMP) 
Job Name 
Casitas Dam Outlet Works Isolation Valve Safety of Dams and Civil/Structural Support 
Accounting String (Fund & WBS)  
 

Date 
 

Asset Class 
Dams 

WOID 
WOID, if existing 

TSC Team Leader 
Justin Dorough / 86-68130 / (303)445-2223 

Client Group and Region 
Group / California Great Basin 

Group Manager 
Anastasia Baumgart / 86-68130 / (303)445-3277 

Client Office 
Division of Design and Construction – CGB-250 

Client Liaison Nancy Arthur / (303) 445-3078 
Program Assistant David Lenz / (303) 445-2754 

Client Contact 
Joshua Fender / (916)978-5314 

1.  Project Vision 
 
Provide engineering and technical support to CGB to address issues of leaking hollow jet valve at the down stream end 
of the outlet works at Casitas Dam. 
 

2.  Client’s Critical Success Factors & Performance Objectives  

 Critical Success Factors a Performance Objectives b 

1 Manage Design Costs Keep change orders under 10% of design costs. 
2 Support CGB design team in 

FY22 
Provide SOD concept evaluation and 30% Design. 

3 Quality Design Conform to quality of existing site. 
4 Clear Communication Team meetings and status updates. 
a- Critical Success Factors:  What success factors are most critical for you to consider this a success? 
b- Performance Objectives:  What specific metric can we achieve for you to consider the project a significant success? 

3.  Scope of Work 
 
Background 
Project:  Ventura River Project 
Feature:  Casitas Dam 
Sub-Feature:  Outlet Works 
 
The CGB-200 Area Office is requesting Safety of Dams concept evaluation and Civil/Structural 
Engineering/Miscellaneous Metalwork support for installation of an outlet works isolation valve at Casitas Dam. Current 
operations for water release occur through a spillway, with uncontrolled overflow at elevation 567.0, or via the outlet 
works near the left abutment.  Flow through the outlet works is controlled by an emergency gate at the gate chamber 
and a hollow-jet valve at the downstream end that is hydraulically operated from a downstream control house near the 
spillway stilling basin. 
 
TSC will provide civil/structural engineering and miscellaneous metalwork designs with accompanying specifications, 
drawings, and cost estimate.  CGB will provide the remainder of the design, to include but not limited to, mechanical 
and electrical engineering design with accompanying, calculations, specifications, drawings, and cost estimates.  CGB 
will integrate TSC drawings, specification sections/paragraphs, and cost estimate with CGB drawings, specification 
sections, and cost estimate for a combined final drawing, specification, and cost estimate package. 
 
In order to meet CGB incremental funding by Casitas Municipal Water District, this project will be broken into two 
phases and incrementally funded.  The two phases include: 1) Final design to Concept C (30%), 2) Final design to 
project completion. 

U.S. Department of the Interior 
Bureau of Reclamation 
Technical Service Center 
Denver, Colorado 
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Revised September 7, 2021 

 
Phase 1 - Tasks 
The tasks to accomplish the performance objectives include: 

 Task 1:  Evaluate Concept for Safety of Dams 
The evaluation provides coordination with Dam Safety to evaluate related risks and determine mitigating 
measures required for construction. 
 

 Task 2:  Develop Concept C Drawings 
Drawings at a 30% design level will be developed for civil/structural engineering and miscellaneous metalwork.  
 

 Task 3:  Complete Concept C Cost Estimates 
Based on Concept C designs, prepare and compile quantity estimate worksheets, and develop Concept C cost 
estimates for TSC design portion. 
 

 Task 4: Develop Concept C Specifications (TOC) 
Concept C level specifications include only a table of contents (TOC).  TSC to provide CGB master format 
numbers and title required for TSC design portion. 
 

 Task 5: Communication & Project Management 
Standard communication and project management tasks including TSC coordination, client coordination, 
meetings, budget tracking, progress reporting, change orders, and project closeout. 

 
Phase 2 – Tasks 
 
Final design to project completion – Further definition and budgetary requirements will be provided at the end of Phase 
1. 
 
Client Responsibilities 

 Review and comment on PMP. 
 Respond to DDR. 
 Supply documentation to existing site information and any other project information relevant to the layout and 

design. 
 Permitting activities. 
 Environmental clearances for construction activities. 
 Mechanical and electrical engineering design. 
 Integrating TSC cost estimate for a final cost estimate. 
 Integrating TSC specification sections/paragraphs for a final specification package. 
 Integrating TSC drawings into final drawing package. 
 Value Program coordination with Casitas Municipal Water District 
 Constructability Review coordination 

 
Phase 1 Deliverables 

 Concept C Drawings 
 Concept C Cost Estimate 
 Safety of Dams Concept Evaluation 

 
Exclusions from Scope of Work 

 Mechanical and electrical engineering design and cost estimate to be completed by client. 
 
Assumptions 

 TSC design includes civil, structural, and miscellaneous metalwork. 
 TSC cost estimates will only include civil, structural, and miscellaneous metalwork items. 
 TSC specification sections will be inherent to civil, structural, and miscellaneous metalwork sections.  CGB-200 

to own and merge TSC specification sections into final document. 
 CGB to coordinate value program and constructability review. 
 No earned value 
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4.  Schedule 
Milestone Dates Notes 

Start: 24 November 2021  
Safety of Dams Concept Evaluation 1 April 2022  

Concept C Package 1 June 2022 30% Design: Drawings and Cost Estimate 
Complete:  30 June 2022 Phase 1: Concept C (30%) 

   
   
   
   
   

 

5.  Budget Estimate 
 
 
FY22 
Phase 1 Funding: $84,540.00 

Fiscal 
Year 

Cost 
Center 

SL1 SL2  SL3 Total SD Labor $ Non Labor $ Fee $ Total 

2021 86-681200 0 17.0 1.0 18.0 $18,656 $550 $0 $19,206 

2021 86-681300 0 13.0 11.0 24.0 $27,040 $550 $0 $27,590 

2021 86-681600 0 2.0 1.0 3.0 $3,296 $0 $0 $3,296 

2021 86-681700 1.0 0 27.0 28.0 $34,448 $0 $0 $34,448 

    1 32.0 40.0 73.0 $83,440 $1,100 $0 $84,540 
 
FY23 
Phase 2 Funding: TBD 
 
Earned Value 
Not performed. 
 

6.  Roles and Responsibilities 
 
Client Project Manager  
Joshua Fender – Point of contact for daily communication, project status, and updates. 
 
TSC Team Leader 
Justin Dorough – Responsible for technical aspects of the project including overall technical approval. 
 
TSC Technical Leader 
Justin Dorough – Responsible for technical aspects of the project including overall technical approval. 
 
TSC Groups and Disciplines 
A separate complete project team member list with contact information is periodically emailed to all project members. 
 

Org Code Group Group Leader Disciplines 
8668120 Plant Structures Sara Putnam Miscellaneous Metalwork 
8668130 Waterways and Concrete 

Dams 2 
Justin Dorough Team Lead, Civil/Structural 

8668160 Specifications Rob Carlson Specifications 
8668170 Estimating Dan Maag Estimating 

7.  Quality Assurance / Quality Control 
Quality Assurance and Quality Control is performed in accordance with the “TSC Operating Guidelines”, Directives and 
Standards FAC 03-03, and the “TSC Project Management Guidelines”. 
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8.  Change Management  
 

 Changes in scope, intermediate schedule, or task budgets will be tracked in a “Change Log”. 
 Changes to the Service Agreement will be documented through a Change Order Form and Revised PMP. 
 Significant changes in scope, exceedance of overall budget, or delay in Complete Date requires a change 

order. 
 Minor changes in scope, interim milestones, or task budgets will be updated in a change order at the discretion 

of the TSC Team Leader or client. 
 
This service agreement is an estimate of budget and TSC resource availability, which are subject to change.   

9.  Communication 
 

Communication 
Element Participants 

Frequency 
Budgeted 

Frequency 
Anticipated Media/Setting 

Internal kickoff 
meeting 

TSC members Once Once Face to face plus web meeting  

Client kickoff 
meeting 

TSC group leaders 
Client 

Once Once Telephone w/ web meeting 

Internal TSC 
meetings 

TSC Group representatives, or as 
needed for scope 

Monthly As needed Face to face plus web meeting 

Client meetings 
 

 Every other 
week 

Every other 
week 

Telephone w/ web meeting 
available 

Telephone updates  Monthly As needed Telephone w/ web meeting 
available 

Status reports Sent by TSC Leader (see Document 
Distribution) 

Monthly Monthly Email 

Change log TSC Team Leader & Client Monthly Monthly Attached to Status Report 

Risk register Maintained by TSC Team Leader Monthly Monthly Attached to Status Report 

 

Communication Expectations 
 
TSC 
TSC to respond to client emails and phone calls within 24 hours, if possible. If the TSC Team Lead is out of the office 
for an extended time, backup contact information will be provided. If a quicker response is needed, contact the TSC 
Team Lead by phone or the TSC Team Lead Group Manager. 
 
Client 
The client to reply to email and phone calls and transmit information that is anticipated to lead to project scope changes 
within 24 hours, if possible. 
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10.  Risk Management 
The TSC Team Leader and team members will manage risks assigned to the TSC through monitoring of work progress 
and budget expenditures and frequent communication and coordination activities. Team members are required to report 
to the team leader when: 
 
• There is a potential or imminent delay of scheduled work or a deliverable product. 
• It is determined that a change in scope of work is required. 
• It is determined that the approved budget is not adequate to complete the scope of work. 
• Information required for task completion is difficult to obtain or not received on time. 
 
Risk Register 
 

Risk 

Risk Description & Potential 
Impacts S

ev
er

it
y 

(H
, M

, L
)  

P
ro

b
ab

ili
ty

 
(H

, M
, L

)  

Risk Mitigation 

1 Funding 
Availability 

Cost of project objectives may exceed 
current client funding availability. 

L L Consideration of a modified scope of work, e.g. treated flow 
rate.  

2 Incremental 
Funding 

TSC funding is incremental. Delay in 
funding could impact schedule for phase 2 
implementation. 

M L Open communication. 

3 Resource 
Availability 

Lack of resources could slow work and 
delay schedule 

M M Keep a consistent employee workload and minimize drop in 
work to eliminate potential resource deficiencies. 

4 Scope Creep Increasing the scope could delay final 
completion and increase budget 
requirements. 

M M Proper prior planning will help to eliminate large scope 
additions; client will be contacted before incorporating 
increased scope to discuss impacts to budget and schedule. 

 

11.  Project Closeout 
Per TSC project closeout procedures detailed in the “TSC Project Management Guidelines” and lessons learned 
detailed in the “TSC Lessons Learned” document. 

12.  Signatures 
See TSCESASP site for signatures. 

 

53



 

CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
MEMORANDUM 

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

FROM: MICHAEL FLOOD, GENERAL MANAGER 

SUBJECT: MUTUAL WELL #6 REHABILITATION, SPECIFICATION NO. 21-448 

DATE: 03/23/2022 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

• Award the contract for the Mutual Well #6 Rehabilitation, Specification No. 21-448, to 
General Pump Company, Inc. in the amount of $131,175, and the President of the Board 
execute an agreement for said work. 

 
BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION: 
 
The District’s wellfield on Grand Avenue, adjacent to San Antonio Creek, provides groundwater 
to the Ojai Water System. Production of the wellfield has diminished as the existing wells have 
aged. Failure of the existing pump at Mutual Well #6 occurred in October 2021, which prompted 
the removal of the well assembly and video inspection of the casing. Growth has accumulated 
on the casing which has reduced production of the well. This contract includes cleaning and 
rehabilitation of the well casing to prepare for installation of a water-lubricated vertical turbine 
well assembly. Production of this well is needed to meet the demands of the Ojai Water System. 
 
Two bids were received on March 11, 2022 as shown in Table 1. Bids were received via email 
and opened via conference call/Google Meet. 

Table 1 – Bid Summary 

Bidder Total  
General Pump Company, Inc. $131,175.00 
Legend Pump and Well Service, Inc. $133,040.00 

 
General Pump Company, Inc.’s bid is considered responsive and responsible and is 
recommended for award. A detailed bid evaluation compared to the Engineer’s estimate is 
attached. There were two minor mathematical errors which were accepted by General Pump 
Company based on the unit pricing resulting in a total $4.00 less than originally bid. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT: 
 
The Fiscal Year (FY) 2021-22 budget did not include a line item specifically for this project. 
Funding of $135,000 is requested for FY 21-22 from CFD 2013-1.  
 
 
Attachments: Detailed Bid Evaluation 
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ITEM# DESCRIPTION APROX. 
QTY UNIT BID UNIT 

PRICE TOTAL AMT BID UNIT 
PRICE

TOTAL 
AMOUNT

BID UNIT 
PRICE

TOTAL 
AMOUNT

1 Mobilization/Demobilization 1 LS  $          20,000.00  $       20,000.00  $          16,920.00  $          16,920.00  $         19,209.00  $     19,209.00 
2 Pre-Rehabilitation Video Survey 1 LS  $            2,500.00  $         2,500.00  $            1,800.00  $             1,800.00  $           1,200.00  $        1,200.00 
3 Bailing 1 LS  $            3,000.00  $         3,000.00  $            3,640.00  $             3,640.00  $           4,330.00  $        4,330.00 
4 Pressure Jetting/Cleaning 1 LS  $          25,000.00  $       25,000.00  $          21,000.00  $          21,000.00  $         21,722.00  $     21,722.00 
5 Bailing 1 LS  $            3,000.00  $         3,000.00  $            3,640.00  $             3,640.00  $           4,080.00  $        4,080.00 
6 Airlift/Swab Development 16 HR  $            1,000.00  $       16,000.00  $            1,715.00  $          27,440.00  $           2,335.00  $     37,360.00 

7
Installation, Rental, and Removal of 
Test Pump

1 LS  $          17,500.00  $       17,500.00  $          23,400.00  $          23,400.00  $         21,406.00  $     21,406.00 

8 Development by Pumping and Surging 20 HR  $               500.00  $       10,000.00  $               550.00  $          11,000.00  $               266.00  $        5,320.00 

9 Testing 8 HR  $               500.00  $         4,000.00  $               550.00  $             4,400.00  $               222.00  $        1,776.00 
10 Post-Rehabilitation Video Survey 1 LS  $            2,500.00  $         2,500.00  $            1,800.00  $             1,800.00  $           1,200.00  $        1,200.00 
11 Disinfection 1 LS  $            3,000.00  $         3,000.00  $            3,500.00  $             3,500.00  $           4,972.00  $        4,972.00 
12 Tank, Piping, and Fluid System 1 LS  $          15,000.00  $       15,000.00  $          14,500.00  $          14,500.00  $           8,600.00  $        8,600.00 

*General Pump Company Wrote Incorrect Total(s)

Advanced Downhole

CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
1055 VENTURA AVENUE
Oak View, CA 93022
(805) 649-2251
SPEC 20-438

General Pump Company
1255 Battery St, #450

San Fransisco, CA 94111

SUBCONTRACTOR

 $                           131,175.00 

DIVISION OF WORK OR TRADE

Project:  Mutual Well #6 Rehabilitation
Bid:  3/11/22     2:00 PM

BASE BID TOTAL AMOUNT FOR BID ITEMS 1 
THROUGH 12

SUBCONTRACTOR

 $                                133,040.00 

Engineer's Estimate

 $                             121,500.00 

Well Jet/HPC Hydropressure Cleaning, Inc.

Legend Pump and Well Service Inc.
1324 W. Rialto Ave

San Bernadino, CA 92410

SUBCONTRACTOR

Well Jetting

Video Survey
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CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
Board of Directors Memo 

 
 

DATE: March 18, 2022 
 
TO:  Board of Directors               
 
FROM: Michael Flood, General Manager         
   
SUBJECT: Commercial Activity Permit and Agreement Fee 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Board of Directors approve the Commercial Activity Fee of $500 per annual agreement 
renewal. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
A Commercial Activity Permit and Agreement is a permit issued to a person or company who 
wishes to conduct business on Lake Casitas Recreation Area (LCRA) property. LCRA has a 
long standing policy of issuing Commercial Activity Permits at no cost to the person or 
company it is issued to. The Permit outlines the rules and regulations while on LCRA property. 
LCRA only requires the appropriate insurance policy be submitted prior to the Permit and 
Agreement being issued. The Permit is valid for one year before renewal is required.  
 
Traditionally Permits have been issued for businesses such as Fishing Guides, Trailer rentals, 
Bounce house vendors and non-emergency RV repair. Emergency repair / retrieval such as a 
tow truck to remove a stranded vehicle from the LCRA does not require such a Permit.  
 
Permits provide no exclusivity and can be issued to any company or person wanting to conduct 
lawful business that is a benefit to the LCRA and its visitors.  
 
Companies conducting work for and at the request of the Casitas Municipal Water District are 
exempt from this permit process. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
During the 2020/21 season approximately 20 companies were issued Permits to conduct 
business in the LCRA and although no revenue is collected it does require staff time to prepare 
and retrieve all related information for the Permit and Agreement.  
 
Staff recognizes the need and desire of companies and individuals who want to conduct lawful 
business that benefit the LCRA and its visitors. Staff also recognizes the need to process, 
approve, manage and enforce all provisions of any permits issued.  
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Staff recommends an annual fee of $500.00 be paid by each company or person at the time a 
Permit is issued. Permits will run from July 1 to June 30 of each Casitas MWD fiscal year and 
there will be no prorating of permit fee. The current agreement will be modified to note the 
addition of a fee. 
 
At their March 8, 2022 Committee Meeting, the Recreation Committee recommended this item 
be forwarded to the Board of Directors for consideration. 
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CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
Board of Directors Memo 

DATE:        03/18/2022 
 
TO:             Board of Directors   
 
FROM:        Michael Flood, General Manager  
   
SUBJECT:  Set a hearing for the proposed adjustment of certain user fees at the Lake 

Casitas Recreation Area for April 13, 2022. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Board of Directors set a Lake Casitas Recreation Area fee-change hearing for April 13, 
2022.  
 
BACKGROUND AND OVERVIEW 
 
A fee survey was conducted by Lake Casitas Recreation Area (LCRA) Staff for the purpose of 
evaluating the current market rate for LCRA services, and fees. An informal survey was 
conducted between the months of January 2022 to February 2022. The information gathered is 
from similar agencies and although these agencies vary in services, location and amenities, the 
goal is to stay within the market rate without overpricing.            
 
ANALYSIS 
 
Based on the information gathered, staff identified camping (tent, trailer and RV’s), snowbird 
program, pet fees, Casitas Water Adventure, and the Commercial Activity Permit and 
Agreement, as areas for consideration of user fee adjustment. Camping is the LCRA’s largest 
revenue source but has the greatest costs associated with operations and maintenance.  
 
Camping and Snowbird fees were last adjusted (increased) in March of 2020. The LCRA is 
currently at the average with tent camping and slightly above for partial and full service 
campsites (water, electricity, and sewer) when compared to County and State Parks. However 
LCRA is below that of private parks with full-service campsites and the equivalent amenities 
such as a store, café, pool, and proximity to a town, then that of most County and State 
facilities.  
 
Casitas Water Adventure fees were last increased in March of 2020. The Casitas Water 
Adventure has high staff costs with hourly rates above minimum wage to maintain quality staff. 
CWA staff are also involved in activities other than lifeguarding, such as Junior Lifeguards Day 
Camp and a Water Exercise class.   
 
The LCRA’s goal is the ability to provide adequate reserves in order to build a capital 
improvements fund for future capital projects. 
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LCRA Staff recommends a user fee increase for camping, snowbirds, and the waterpark. This 
will offset the rising cost of supplies to maintain both campsites and the CWA’s Lazy River 
facility.  
 
Staff is also modifying campsites to accommodate the typically larger modern RV’s and trailers, 
then that which these sites were established for when RVs were much smaller. This will provide 
a better camping experience for the LCRA’s guests. 
 
Camping Permit Fee Adjustment: 
 
The current campsites are identified as Tent, Basic, Deluxe, and Executive sites. Plans are to 
also provide Premium sites in the near future. The high demand for Deluxe and Executive sites, 
which have full amenities (water, electricity and sewer) is growing due to the increased number 
of RV’s and trailers visiting the LCRA. The addition of Premium sites (sites located on ends of 
camping sites will provide more space and privacy), will accommodate larger RV’s and trailers 
than the current sites. 
 
Staff recommends the following adjustments to Camping permit fees: 
 

1. Tent, Basic, Deluxe, and Executive sites: Approximately 15% increase 
 

2. Pricing of Premium sites: Set a range at 5% above the Executive sites. 
 
 
Snowbird Fee Adjustment: 
 
The LCRA’s Snowbird Program is popular and LCRA Guest Services begins receiving phone 
calls several months prior to accepting applications about the status and availability of the 
program. The program runs between October 1st and March 31st. 
 
The LCRA currently has thirty-five campsites reserved for the Snowbird program with 
approximately fifteen Basic, ten Deluxe, and ten Executive sites. Executive sites are the most 
popular and Snowbirds will often book a Deluxe site just prior to the start of the program until 
they can move into an Executive site on December 1 (Note: Executive sites are held back from 
the program until December 1st to accommodate the Thanksgiving holiday period).  
 
An adjustment to the Snowbird Program pricing will assist with updating campsites and will 
include sewer pumping of units camping in a Basic or Deluxe site. This will also eliminate 
campers transporting human waste from their trailer or RV across the park in specialized 
containers to dump.   
 
Staff recommends the following adjustments to Snowbird fees: 
 

1. Increase of approximately 33% for the Snowbird Program to include the cost of sewer 
pumping (current cost for sewer pumping is $20.00). 
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Casitas Water Adventure Fee Adjustment: 
 
The Casitas Water Adventure is a bonus for campers visiting LCRA and provides an option for 
cooling off and deters guests from entering the Lake.  
 
The loss of the Aquatic Play Structure (APS) in 2021 will require staff to focus on the Lazy 
River in order to provide CWA services until a decision is made on replacement of the APS. 
 
Staff is recommending the following for the 2022 Casitas Water Adventure Season: 
 

1. A flat rate of $15.00 per guest. This will provide guests with the best opportunity to 
enter the Lazy River in a necessarily limited capacity area.  

 
The CWA fee structure will be revisited when a decision is made on the future of an Aquatic 
Play Structure.  
 
SUMMARY 
 
Staff recommends adjustments to the LCRA fees as follows: 
 

1. Tent, Basic, Deluxe, and Executive campsites: 15% increase 
 

2. Pricing of Premium campsites: Set at 5% above the Executive sites. 
 
3. Increase of approximately 33% for the Snowbird Program to include the cost of 

sewer pumping (current cost for sewer pumping is $20.00). 
 
4. A flat Casitas Water Adventure entry fee of $15.00 per guest for entrance to one of 

two four hour sessions on Saturdays and Sundays.  
 
 
Refer to the attached table of the current LCRA user fees, and user fees for consideration.  
 
At their March 8, 2022 Committee Meeting, the Recreation Committee asked that this item be 
forwarded to the Board of Directors in order to set a fee hearing for April 2022. 
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  Current 
 

Proposed 

       Everyday  
Sat-Sun & 
Holidays 

 
Everyday 

Sat-Sun & 
Holidays 

Lake Casitas Recreation Area User Fees:  Non Season 
Easter thru 
Labor Day 

Non 
Season 

Easter thru 
Labor Day 

 Motor Vehicle Permits: walk-in and bicycle free       

 Per day, per motor vehicle $10.00 $20.00   

 Per day, per passenger bus $30.00 $30.00   

 Pet Permits:     

 Per day, per pet Note: 1 Pet Included with FV Decal $2.00 $2.00 $3.00 $3.00 
 Per night, per pet Note: 1 Pet Included with FV Decal  $5.00 $5.00   

 Boat Permits:     

 Per day, per boat (Subject to Quarantine) $15.00 $15.00   

 Per day, per canoe, kayak (Subject to Quarantine) $3.00 $3.00   

 Non-Emergency Boat Tow $50.00 $50.00   
 Per night, per boat *out of sync with similar fees $25.00 $25.00   
 Canoe/Kayak per night, per unit $4.00 $4.00   

 Tamper Proof Cable & Lock and Inspection $58.00 $58.00   
 Re-inspection (no cable, lock) $20.00 $20.00   

 Annual Permits      

 Frequent Visitor Annual Decal (includes 1 Pet) $150.00 $150.00   

 Additional FV Annual Decal (Same household) $70.00 $70.00   

 Annual Boat Permit $145.00 $145.00   

 Annual Canoe/Kayak Permit $40.00 $40.00   

 Replacement/transfer of Annual Permit $5.00 $5.00   

 Picnic Area Reservation $175.00 $175.00   

 
 

Casitas Water Adventure   
  

 
Single Splash Pass $15.00 $17.00 $15.00  

2022 season 
$15.00 

2022 season 
 Late Day Pass eliminate for 2022 season $8.50 $8.50 N/A N/A 

 2 Day Pass eliminate for 2022 season $28.00 $32.00 N/A N/A 

 Season Pass weekday only  $75.00 $75.00 $75  $75 

 Group Sales 35 minimum weekday only $12.00 N/A $12 @35  $12 @35  

 Reservation Fee $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 / $15.00 $10.00 / $15.00 

 Shade Canopy rental must buy at least 10 tickets $75.00 $75.00 $75 $75 

 
Camping Permits: Per night, per vehicle, per site. 

Maximum in all sites -  8 persons   
  

 Tent Sites $35.00 $40.00 $40.00 $46.00 

 Basic sites electric & water only $44.00 $52.00 $55.00 $65 .00 

 
Deluxe sites, electricity, water, sewer & concrete 
pad  $58.00 $63.00 $70.00 $77.00 

 
Executive sites, electricity, water, sewer & concrete 
pad $60.00 $66.00 $69.00 $76.00 

 Premium Executive and Deluxe sites     $55 - $84 $65 - $92 

 Overflow, per unit, per night $48.00 $48.00   

 Extra vehicle per night - based on availability $14.00 $20.00   

 Late Check-Out / Renewal Fee $24.00 $24.00   

 Cancel / Change Reservation Fee, Per Site $6.00 $6.00   
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  Current 
 

Proposed 

       Everyday  
Sat-Sun & 
Holidays 

 
Everyday 

Sat-Sun & 
Holidays 

Lake Casitas Recreation Area User Fees:  Non Season 
Easter thru 
Labor Day 

Non 
Season 

Easter thru 
Labor Day 

 Non-Refundable Reservation Fee, Per Site $10.00 $10.00 $10.00/$15.00 $10.00/$15.00 
      

 
Snowbird Off-Season Agreement Contract 

60 night minimum   

  

 

 
Snowbird Basic sites electric & water only 

 
$30.00 

 

 
N/A 

$40.00 Night 
includes 
pumping 

 
N/A 

 

Snowbird Deluxe sites electricity, water & concrete 
pad 

 
$35.00 

 
N/A 

$46.00 Night 
Includes 
pumping 

 
N/A 

 
Snowbird Executive sites electricity, water, sewer, & 
concrete pad 

 
$40.00 

 
N/A 

 
$53.00 Night 

 
N/A 

 Group Camping     
  

 Owl Court Camp Group Area per night $390.00 
Includes 10 vehicles  

 Owl Court Camp Group Area – Reservation Fee  $100.00  

 
Trout Camp Group Area per night $390.00 

Includes 10 vehicles 
 

 
Trout Camp Group Area – Reservation Fee $100.00 

 

 
Pollywog Camp Group Area per night $195.00 

Includes 5 vehicles  

 Pollywog Camp Group – Reservation Fee  $50.00  

 Picnic Area Reservation $175.00  

 Recreational Vehicle Storage   

 
Back in storage sites up to 32 feet  

$126.00 
$63.00 after the 15th of the 

month 

 

 
Pull thru storage sites up to 45 feet  

$150.00 
$75.00 after the 15th of the 

month 

 

 Canoe / Kayak storage racks  $20.00  

 Impound fee $60.00   
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MEMORANDUM
_________________________________________________________________________

TO: Board of Directors

From: Michael L. Flood, General Manager

RE: Adoption of a resolution supporting the annexation of the parcels within 
the Tico Mutual Water Company into the Ventura River Water District.

Date: March 18, 2022

__________________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION:

Recommend adoption of the attached resolution supporting the annexation of the parcels 
within the Tico Mutual Water Company to the Ventura River Water District.

BACKGROUND:

Tico Mutual Water Company has successfully negotiated a water service agreement with the 
Ventura River Water District (VRWD).

All parcels with the Tico Mutual Water Company lie within the Casitas Municipal Water 
District boundary and outside the Ventura River Water District boundary thus they must be 
annexed into the VRWD in order to be served.

VRWD has requested that Casitas MWD adopt a resolution supporting this annexation.

DISCUSSSION:

Since VRWD is willing to serve the Tico Mutual Water Company if they annex into VRWD’s
district and Casitas MWD is unable to efficiently serve all of the parcels within the Tico Mutual 
Water Company, these property owners would be better served by VRWD.

Attachment A is a list of the parcel numbers subject to this annexation.
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ATTACHMENT A

TICO MUTUAL WATER COMPANY

PARCEL NUMBERS AND STREET ADDRESSES

1. 033‐0‐180‐065; 11164 N. Ventura Avenue Ojai, CA 93023

2. 033‐0‐180‐145; 11110 N. Ventura Avenue Ojai, CA 93023

3. 033‐0‐180‐030, 11128 N. Ventura Avenue Ojai, CA 93023

4. 033‐0‐180‐045; 11134 N. Ventura Avenue Ojai, CA 93023

5. 033‐0‐180‐075; 11166 N. Ventura Avenue Ojai, CA 93023

6. 033‐0‐180‐055; 11140 N. Ventura Avenue Ojai, CA 93023

7. 032‐0‐130‐115; 144 Baldwin Road Ojai, CA 93023

8. 032‐0‐130‐245; 152 Baldwin Road Ojai, CA 93023

9. 032‐0‐130‐120; 154 Baldwin Road Ojai, CA 93023

10. 032‐0‐130‐105; 158 Baldwin Road Ojai, CA 93023

11. 032‐0‐130‐050; 1600 S. Rice Road Ojai, CA 93023

12. 032‐0‐130‐080; 162 Baldwin Road Ojai, CA 93023

13. 032‐0‐130‐060; 1620 S. Rice Road Ojai, CA 93023

14. 032‐0‐130‐205; 1670 S. Rice Road Ojai, CA 93023

15. 032‐0‐130‐195; 1672 S. Rice Road Ojai, CA 93023

16. 032‐0‐120‐010; 1686 S. Rice Road Ojai, CA 93023

17. 032‐0‐120‐115; 1690 S. Rice Road Ojai, CA 93023

18. 032‐0‐120‐125; 1694 S. Rice Road Ojai, CA 93023

19. 032‐0‐120‐030; 1726 S. Rice Road Ojai, CA 93023

20. 032‐0‐120‐085; 1732 S. Rice Road Ojai, CA 93023

21. 032‐0‐120‐040; 1790 S. Rice Road Ojai, CA 93023
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22. 032‐0‐120‐065; 1792 S. Rice Road Ojai, CA 93023

23. 032‐0‐120‐075; 1794 S. Rice Road Ojai, CA 93023

24. 032‐0‐120‐050; 1872 S. Rice Road Ojai, CA 93023

25. 032‐0‐110‐015; 1880 S. Rice Road Ojai, CA 93023

26. 032‐0‐110‐105; 1884 S. Rice Road Ojai, CA 93023

27. 032‐0‐110‐115; 1886 S. Rice Road Ojai, CA 93023

28. 032‐0‐140‐195; 1895 Woodland Avenue Ojai, CA 93023

29. 032‐0‐110‐255; 1912 S. Rice Road Ojai, CA 93023

30. 032‐0‐110‐085; 1924 S. Rice Road Ojai, CA 93023

31. 032‐0‐110‐075; 1928 S. Rice Road Ojai, CA 93023

32. 032‐0‐110‐065; 1936 S. Rice Road Ojai, CA 93023

33. 032‐0‐110‐055; 1976 S. Rice Road Ojai, CA 93023

34. 032‐0‐150‐100; 2394 S. Rice Road Ojai, CA 93023

35. 033‐0‐180‐105; 11136 N. Ventura Ave Ojai, CA 93023

36. 032‐0‐110‐045; 1940 S. Rice Rd. Ojai, CA 93023

37. 033‐0‐180‐085; 11158 Ventura Ave Ojai, CA 93023

38. 033‐0‐180‐115; 11168 Ventura Ave Ojai, CA 93023
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CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

RESOLUTION RELEASING MULTIPLE PARCELS KNOWN AS THE TICO MUTUAL WATER COMPANY FROM 
CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT SERVICE AREA

WHEREAS, there are established service areas for all water purveyors, and

WHEREAS, it would be inefficient for the Casitas MWD to provide water service to the Tico Mutual 
Water Company parcels in Attachment A, and

WHEREAS, Ventura River County Water District can serve the Tico Mutual Water Company parcels 
efficiently, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Casitas Municipal Water District as

follows:

1. Casitas MWD releases the Tico Mutual Water Company Parcels in Attachment A from the Casitas 
Municipal Water District service area contingent on these parcels being formally annexed into Ventura 
River County Water District service area.

ADOPTED this 23rd day of March 2022.

____________________________________

Brian Brennan, President

Casitas Municipal Water District

ATTEST:

_______________________________________

Neil Cole, Secretary

Casitas Municipal Water District
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January 20, 2022 

Mr. Mike Flood, General Manager 
Casitas Municipal Water District 
1055 Ventura Ave. 
Oak View, CA 93022 
 
 
Subject:  Annexation of Tico Mutual into Ventura River Water District 
 
Dear Mr. Flood; 
 
The purpose of this letter is to request that the Casitas Municipal Water 
District Board approve the Annexation of Tico Mutual Water Company 
parcels into the Ventura River Water District and approve the transfer of 
the 8-Acre Foot Tico allocation to Ventura River Water District Casitas 
Meter # 2355928, Hwy 150 Cage.   
 
For the last two years Tico Mutual Water Company has been working with 
the Ventura River Water District to merge.  Together we have signed the 
attached Consolidation and Water Service Agreement and are applying to 
the State Revolving Fund Loan Program to obtain up to 75% funding for 
the merger improvements necessary to bring the Tico area domestic 
water facilities up to standard and connect them to VRWD. Tico and 
VRWD are currently preparing improvement plans for the water system 
improvements.   
 
Per the merger agreement Tico will continue to use its water system for 
outdoor irrigation with high nitrate groundwater and use VRWD water for 
potable usage inside the homes.  
 
An Initial Environmental Study prepared by the VRWD determined that 
after the merger Tico will use an additional 5.1 AF of high nitrate 
groundwater per year for irrigation which will reduce demand on Lake 
Casitas by 5.1 AF per year because Tico must blend the high nitrate 
water with Casitas water to make it potable.    
 
The Ventura River Water District has adopted Resolution 2022-340 
Initiating Proceedings to annex Tico Mutual.   
 
 
Very Truly Yours 
VENTURA RIVER WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
Bert J. Rapp, General Manager 
 
Attachments: Resolution 2022-340, Consolidation Agreement, Initial 
Study, Engineer’s Report, VRWD Boundary map showing Tico area.  
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MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

TO:   Board of Directors 

From:  Michael L. Flood, General Manager 

RE: Approval of the transfer of eight acre-feet of Casitas MWD Stage 1 water 
supply allocation from the Tico Mutual Water Company to the Ventura 
River Water District. 

Date:  March 18, 2022 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION:  

Approval of the transfer of eight acre-feet of Casitas MWD Stage 1 water supply from Tico 
Mutual Water Company to the Ventura River Water District  

BACKGROUND: 
 
Tico Mutual Water Company successfully negotiated a water service agreement with the 
Ventura River Water District (VRWD) in 2021. 
 
Transfer of Tico Mutual Water Company’s Casitas MWD Stage 1 allocation to VRWD is 
required as part of the Tico – VRWD water service agreement. 
  
 
DISCUSSSION: 
 
Tico Mutual Water Company has executed a water service agreement with the Ventura River 
Water District which requires both annexation into VRWD and transfer of Tico’s eight acre-
feet of Casitas MWD Stage 1 allocation (See TICO-VRWD Water Service Agreement, 
Paragraph 4-a-iii). 
 
VRWD’s analysis indicates that the transfer of Tico water service function to VRWD will 
actually reduce the impact on Casitas since they plan to provide service via their existing 
water resources (See VRWD Engineer’s Report, Table 1, Page 8). Tico’s allocation would 
become backup supply for VRWD. 
 
Since this transfer would reduce Casitas’ current demands and provide VRWD additional 
backup supply in emergencies, staff recommends that the transfer be approved. 
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CONSOLIDATION AND WATER SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
TICO MUTUAL WATER COMPANY  

AND  
VENTURA RIVER WATER DISTRICT 

 

This CONSOLIDATION AND WATER SERVICE AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and 
entered into this 15th day of July, 2020, by and between the VENTURA RIVER WATER 
DISTRICT, a California special district (“VRWD”), and the TICO MUTUAL WATER COMPANY, 
a California corporation (“Tico”).  VRWD and Tico are hereinafter sometimes collectively 
referred to as “Parties” and each a “Party.” 

RECITALS 

A. VRWD is a special district formed in 1956 pursuant to Water Code section 30000, et seq. 
VRWD is a retail water purveyor for areas in the unincorporated portion of Ventura 
County as well as a portion of the City of Ojai. VRWD’s service area is comprised of 
approximately 2,100 acres and is depicted in Exhibit 1, attached hereto (the “VRWD 
Service Area”). VRWD provides potable water service for residential, commercial and 
industrial uses. VRWD does not provide water for agricultural irrigation. VRWD primarily 
produces water from its groundwater sources. VRWD also receives treated surface water 
from Lake Casitas.  

B. Tico is a mutual water company that operates in Ventura County, California.  Tico 
incorporated in 1949 and operates pursuant to its 1949 Articles of Incorporation 
(“Articles”) and its By-Laws of Tico Mutual Water Company (“By-Laws”), adopted in 1950. 
Tico’s Articles provide, in part, that Tico may “sell, distribute, supply and deliver water for 
irrigation purposes and domestic use to the owners of the shares [of Tico].” The By-Laws 
further provide, in part, that water “sold, distributed, supplied or delivered” by Tico shall 
be “only to the owners of [Tico’s] shares, save only in case of emergency.”  

C. Tico’s current service area is illustrated in Exhibit 2 attached hereto and is generally in the 
unincorporated area of Ventura County that is bounded by Baldwin Road, Rice Road and 
Woodland Avenue and area between North Ventura Avenue, Encino Drive and north of 
Barbara Street (the “Tico Service Area”). The Tico Service Area partially overlaps with, but 
is not entirely within, the VRWD Boundary.  The Assessor Parcel Numbers of the parcels 
within the Tico Service Area are included in Exhibit 3 attached hereto.   

D. Tico operates a groundwater well located in an easement in the common area west of 
APN 032-0-261-015 at 70 Baldwin Road in the Ojai Villa Mobile Estates. The well is 
identified as State Well Number CA5601122 (the “Tico Well”). Tico also owns a water 
storage tank on property referenced as Assessor Parcel Number 032-0-120-050, 1872 S. 
Rice Road.  

E. Tico operates as a “small community water system,” as defined by Health and Safety Code 
section 116275, and maintains a Domestic Water Supply Permit from the Division of 
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Drinking Water of the State Water Resources Control Board (“State Board”) pursuant to 
Health and Safety Code section 116525, et seq. 

F. The County of Ventura (“County”) Public Works Agency established a policy in 2014 
requiring Tico, among others, to demonstrate compliance with the Ventura County Water 
Works Manual (“Manual”) before the County will issue any Will Serve Letters for water 
service within the Tico Service Area.  Such letters are required prior to the issuance of 
discretionary land use entitlements by the County. In 2017, Tico contracted with Water 
Resources Engineering Associates (“WREA”) to analyze what improvements, if any, would 
be required for Tico to comply with the Manual. Tico and WREA determined that Tico’s 
system must be reconstructed, at substantial cost, to meet the Manual’s requirements.  

G. In order to promote and protect the health and safety of the shareholders of Tico, Tico 
wishes to explore and pursue the termination of its service of potable water. In 
furtherance of this goal, Tico submitted a request to VRWD whereby VRWD would assume 
responsibility for providing potable water to Tico’s shareholders while Tico would 
continue to own and operate its existing infrastructure, including the Tico Well, for 
irrigation purposes only.  

H. The Parties acknowledge that this consolidation process will require further planning, 
engineering, and permitting work, including for approval by the Ventura County Local 
Agency Formation Commission (“LAFCo”), as well as the likely construction of new or 
modified water infrastructure. 

I. VRWD is eligible to apply for a zero-interest loan through the State Revolving Fund Loan 
Program, with the support of the Division of Drinking Water’s Santa Barbara Office, to 
provide funding for the planning and construction of the infrastructure improvements 
required to allow VRWD to assume potable water service obligations for Tico’s 
shareholders.  

J. The Parties desire to enter into such an agreement to provide for the engineering, planning, 
environmental review, permitting, and construction work necessary to consolidate Tico’s 
potable water service into VRWD. 

AGREEMENT 

Now, therefore the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. Incorporation of Recitals. All the above recitals are incorporated herein and the Parties 
acknowledge that the recitals are correct. All the exhibits are incorporated herein by this 
reference as if fully set forth. 

2. Potable Water System Consolidation. 

a. The Parties enter into this Agreement to further the engineering, planning, 
environmental review, permitting, and construction work necessary to consolidate 
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Tico’s potable water service into VRWD. The Parties anticipate that such work will 
include fees associated with VRWD’s own engineering, planning, review, and 
construction work as well as fees for:  outside engineers and consultants; 
governmental agency (LAFCo, Caltrans, and County) permitting, approvals,  and 
review; water system infrastructure improvements; and other miscellaneous related 
expenses. 

b. Within 30 days after execution of this Agreement, Tico shall assign a person or 
persons (“Tico’s Representatives”) to work with VRWD staff, State Board staff, and 
others to determine what water system improvements will be required to connect 
Tico’s shareholders with VRWD. Tico’s Representatives shall also work with VRWD 
staff to:  select consultants and engineers, as needed; assist VRWD with all required 
permits and approvals, including annexation of portions of the Tico Service Area into 
the VRWD Service Area by LAFCo; apply for funding pursuant to section [3] below; 
and, if the Parties receive all approvals for, and elect to complete, the necessary work 
to consolidate Tico’s potable water service into VRWD, coordinate the construction 
of water system infrastructure necessary for VRWD to serve potable water to Tico’s 
shareholders. 

c. At a minimum, the Parties shall design and plan for the following: 

i. Each Tico shareholder shall be connected to VRWD’s water system and shall 
receive potable water solely from VRWD. 

ii. Each Tico shareholder property shall have a meter, pressure reducer, and 
adequate backflow device to ensure that Tico irrigation water does not enter 
VRWD’s water system. The meter and backflow devices shall be sized in 
accordance with the Tico shareholder’s usage history or per the shareholder’s 
request.   Tico shareholders shall be responsible for funding, installing and 
maintaining the pressure reducer, backflow device and water pipe from the 
meter to the home and to disconnect the home from Tico irrigation water.  

iii. VRWD shall install the water system infrastructure, including water mains, 
service laterals from the main to the meter, and meters, in the public right of 
way or easement and near the Tico shareholder’s property line and shall own 
and maintain such infrastructure.  

iv. VRWD shall install fire hydrants at 500-foot spacing that provide at a 
minimum 1,000 gallons per minute for residential properties and 1,250 
gallons per minute for commercial properties as approved by the Ventura 
County Fire Protection District. 

  
d. Tico shall coordinate requests to its shareholders to dedicate construction, 

maintenance, or operational easements as required to accommodate the water 
system improvements that will be owned and operated by VRWD outside of the 
public right-of-way.  If easements must be obtained though the Eminent Domain 
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process Tico Mutual shall be responsible the associated costs. Such costs may be 
included in the SRF loan.  

3. Loan Request and Repayment.  

a. VRWD is authorized to seek interest-free loan funding in the amount of up to 
$10,000,000 from the State Revolving Fund Loan Program (SRF) to be issued 
simultaneously with LAFCo annexation approval. In the event that VRWD does 
not receive such funding, either of the Parties may elect not to proceed with 
the actions contemplated by this Agreement.  

b. Prior to obtaining the SRF Loan Tico shall fund the preliminary Engineering, 
Environmental and LAFCo fees in furtherance of preliminary engineering, 
planning, and environmental work to determine what infrastructure is required 
for VRWD to provide service to Tico’s shareholders and to seek and obtain 
approvals, including annexation from LAFCo, such that VRWD may provide 
potable water service to Tico’s shareholders. Tico shall be reimbursed for these 
upfront expenses through the SRF loan by VRWD upon funding of the SRF loan.   

c. VRWD may spend up to $1,300,000 of the proceeds of the Tico portion of the SRF 
Loan in accordance with this agreement.  VRWD may not spend monies in excess of 
$1,300,000 on the Tico consolidation until:  (i) Tico consents to such expenditures; 
and (ii) Tico’s shareholders consent to be responsible for repayment of the further 
expenditures in a satisfactory manner to each of the Parties. The failure to obtain 
such consents shall be grounds for a Party to terminate this Agreement. The 
following criteria must be satisfied for the repayments to be acceptable to VRWD:  

i. Tico’s shareholders shall each accept a repayment obligation period of 20 
years or less. Tico’s shareholders shall, at a minimum, make fixed payments 
over that period to VRWD through a tax assessment on their property tax 
bill with proceeds paid to VRWD. Such payments shall continue until a 
shareholder’s repayment obligation to VRWD is paid off. Each Tico 
shareholder shall be allowed to pay off their repayment obligation early 
with no penalty.   

ii. VRWD shall form an Assessment District over the 43 parcels owned by the 
38 Tico shareholders.  The annual tax shall include loan payments for the 
Tico costs and annual administrative costs from the County Tax Assessor 
and as incurred by VRWD.  The Assessment District and annual tax rate shall 
be approved by Tico Shareholders prior to the LAFCo approval of the 
consolidation.  

iii. Tico Capacity Charge: There are presently 43 legal lots owned by the 38 Tico 
shareholders.  In addition, some shareholder lots are capable of being split 
into two or more legal lots.   Should an owner of such an additional parcel 
desire a VRWD water meter after the assessment district described in 3.c.ii 
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is formed and Tico notifies VRWD of such need for a VRWD water meter 
then VRWD shall collect a Tico Capacity Charge prior to issuing a water 
meter to said property.  The revenues from the Tico Capacity Charge shall 
be applied equally to reduce the remaining principal owed by contributing 
Tico shareholders.   The Tico Capacity Charge shall be: Total Tico Cost/Tico 
Shareholders (including the new shareholder) or as set by Tico.  Presently 
estimated at $33,333.  A new additional dwelling unit on an existing 
Shareholder parcel will not be subject to a Tico Capacity Charge.  

iv. Default Reserve Account: A Default Reserve of $5,000 shall be established 
using loan proceeds.  The Default Reserve funds shall be utilized to make up 
for lost cash flow if any Tico shareholders default.   When the loan is paid 
off, about 20 years later, the monies remaining in the Default Reserve 
Account shall be applied to the remaining balances on the Tico Shareholder 
Accounts.   

d. VRWD may elect to borrow additional funds through the SRF program for unrelated 
projects or matters. VRWD may jointly apply for such funding with the Tico Loan, 
but VRWD shall be solely responsible for any loans or amounts other than the Tico 
portion of the Loan.  VRWD shall indemnify and hold harmless from any claim 
against Tico or its directors, shareholders, or representatives for the repayment of 
any loans or loan amounts other than the Tico Loan.  

4. Consolidation. The following shall occur upon completion of all approvals and 
infrastructure required for VRWD to provide potable water service to Tico’s shareholders: 

a. Cessation of Potable Water Service.  

i. Tico shall cease providing potable water to its shareholders. Tico shall 
request to the Division of Drinking Water that its Domestic Water Supply 
Permit be cancelled, and Tico will seek to cancel any related or associated 
licenses, approvals, or permits arising from its service of potable water.  

ii. Tico shall amend its Articles and By-Laws to be consistent with this 
Agreement. 

iii. Tico shall dedicate its eight acre-foot allocation from Casitas Municipal 
Water District (“Casitas”) to VRWD.  Tico shall cooperate in executing any 
agreements or authorizing any documents in furtherance of the transfer. 
VRWD shall utilize this allocation to provide water to its customers from 
Casitas in the event VRWD’s groundwater sources lack sufficient capacity to 
meet VRWD’s customers’ demands.   

iv. The Parties understand and acknowledge that there is a pending 
adjudication of the Ventura River Watershed, which includes the Ventura 
River as well as four groundwater basins, including the basin(s) from which 
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VRWD and Tico produce water. Each Party reserves the right to pursue, or 
not, any claims in the adjudication in its sole discretion.  

b. Existing Tico Infrastructure.  

i. Tico shall continue to operate its existing water system, including the Tico 
Well, other wells, pumps, pipes, and tank, only to provide water for 
irrigation or similar non-potable purposes for its shareholders, in 
accordance with all applicable laws and regulations. In exchange for this 
operation and the dedication of the 8AF in 4.a.iii, VRWD waives all capacity 
charges.  Should Tico elect in the future to cease operating the Tico Well, 
VRWD shall have a first right to purchase the Tico Well and, if possible, the 
Tico Well Easement at fair market value. 

ii. Tico shall monitor and test its irrigation water system in accordance with all 
laws and regulations, including those implemented by the State Board to 
ensure that irrigation water is not entering the VRWD water system. At the 
writing of this agreement the Division of Drinking Water requires Tico 
provide a cross connection test of each home served by non-potable 
irrigation water every 4 years and provide the test results to VRWD and the 
Division of Drinking Water.   

iii. In the event of future improvements and repairs to the Tico water system, 
Tico shall clearly delineate, through the utilization of “purple pipe or other 
indicators,” that its system provides non-potable water that is not safe for 
potable uses.  

c. Rights and Privileges of Tico’s Shareholders.  

i. Tico’s shareholders shall enjoy all the rights and privileges of being a VRWD 
customer and shall be subject to VRWD’s standard rules and regulations, 
including VRWD’s standard water rates, except as provided herein.  

ii. VRWD and its customers are bound by the drought stage water 
conservation requirements adopted by Casitas as described in the Resale 
Water Service Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit 4. Tico shall provide its 
shareholders with a copy of the Resale Water Service Agreement. Tico’s 
shareholders shall be subject to the same requirements of the Resale Water 
Service Agreement.  

5. Binding on Successors. This Agreement shall be recorded with the Ventura County 
Recorder’s Office and shall be binding upon Tico, its grantees, successors, assigns, and 
lessees. 

6. Insurance.  The Parties shall, at their own cost and expense, and until all water system 
improvements required for VRWD to provide potable water to Tico’s shareholders are 
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complete, carry adequate insurance to protect each Party from claims under the Worker’s 
Compensation Acts.  Each Party shall also, at its cost and expense and throughout the term 
of this Agreement and any extensions thereof, carry:  (a) a general personal injury and 
property damage liability insurance policy (including coverage for products and contractual 
obligations) and (b) an automobile liability insurance policy, to the extent that either party 
has employees and/or vehicles. If not, this provision shall not apply as to Workers 
Compensation insurance or automobile insurance.  Each of the foregoing insurance policies 
if required, shall provide liability limits of not less than $1,000,000 per policy for the injury 
or death of a person or persons and property damage in any one accident or an annual 
aggregate minimum of $1,000,000 per policy. Each Party shall notify the other immediately 
if a Party’s general aggregate of insurance is exceeded by valid litigated claims, and then 
additional levels of insurance must be purchased to maintain the above stated 
requirements.  The insurance provided by each Party shall be primary and 
noncontributory.  Each type of insurance mentioned herein shall be written by a financially 
responsible company or companies authorized to do business in the State of California.  
Each Party agrees to provide the other with copies of certificates of all policies upon 
written request. Each policy contemplated under this Agreement shall contain an 
endorsement that they are not subject to cancellation without thirty (30) days’ prior 
written notice, by first class mail, being given to the other Party by the insurance company 
or companies writing such insurance, except that ten (10) days’ notice may be given if 
cancellation is due to nonpayment of premiums.  Each Party agrees to name the other as 
an additional insured on any general and automobile liability insurance policies. 

7. Indemnifications.   

a. To the maximum extent permitted by law, Tico agrees to indemnify and defend 
VRWD and its officers, directors, officials, agents, employees, and volunteers from 
any and all claims, demands, costs (including reasonable attorney’s fees) or liability 
that, directly or indirectly, arise out of, pertain to, or relate to (i) the breach of this 
Agreement by Tico; or (ii) the negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of 
Tico, provided, that this indemnity does not apply to liability for damages for death 
or bodily injury to persons, injury to property, or other loss, arising from the sole 
negligence, willful misconduct or defects in design furnished by VRWD to Tico, or 
arising from the active negligence of VRWD.  Except as provided in the foregoing 
sentence, Tico will indemnify and defend VRWD notwithstanding any alleged or 
actual passive negligence of VRWD which may have contributed to the claims, 
demands, costs or liability.   

b. To the maximum extent permitted by law, VRWD agrees to indemnify and defend 
Tico and its officers, directors, officials, agents, employees, shareholders, and 
volunteers from any and all claims, demands, costs (including reasonable attorney’s 
fees) or liability that, directly or indirectly, arise out of, pertain to, or relate to (i) 
the breach of this Agreement by VRWD; or (ii) the negligence, recklessness, or 
willful misconduct of VRWD, provided, that this indemnity does not apply to liability 
for damages for death or bodily injury to persons, injury to property, or other loss, 
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arising from the active negligence of Tico.  Except as provided in the foregoing 
sentence, VRWD will indemnify and defend Tico notwithstanding any alleged or 
actual passive negligence of Tico which may have contributed to the claims, 
demands, costs or liability.  Insurance coverage requirements specified in this 
Agreement shall in no way lessen or limit the liability of VRWD under the terms of 
this indemnification obligation.   

c. Construction contracts awarded to perform work for Tico shall include a provision 
to name Tico and VRWD as additionally insured in amounts not less than as 
delineated in paragraph 6. 

d. The insurance coverage requirements specified in this Agreement shall in no way 
lessen or limit the liability of each Party under the terms of the above 
indemnification obligations. 

e. The terms of this paragraph 7 shall survive the expiration or termination of this 
Agreement.   

8. Dispute Resolution.  Disputes arising under or related to the performance of this 
Agreement shall be resolved by mediation or arbitration unless VRWD and Tico agree in 
writing, after the dispute has arisen, to waive mediation or arbitration and to have the 
claim or dispute litigated in a court of competent jurisdiction. Prior to having any dispute 
submitted to arbitration, the parties agree to first submit any unresolved dispute to 
mediation.  Both parties agree to retain the services of a mutually agreed upon mediator 
or a retired judge of the superior court to mediate the dispute.  If mediation fails, either 
side may request arbitration. The cost of the mediator shall be paid equally by both 
parties.  The prevailing party shall be reimbursed for all costs and attorney fees by the 
losing party.  

9. Notices. Any and all notices or other matters required or permitted by this Agreement or 
by law to be served on, given to, or delivered to either party by the other party to this 
Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed duly served, given, or delivered when 
personally delivered to the party to whom it is directed, or, in lieu of personal service, 
when deposited in the United States mail, first-class postage prepaid, addressed to: 

For the VRWD:  Attn: VRWD General Manager (or current) 
Bert J. Rapp, P.E. Ventura River 
Water District 
409 Old Baldwin Road  
Ojai, CA 93023 
Cell: (805) 340-7263 
Email:  Bert@VenturaRiverWD.com 
 

For Tico: Attn: Tico Mutual Board President (or current) 
Kathy Dawson 

 162 Baldwin Road 
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INTRODUCTION 
 

The Tico Mutual Water Company (Tico) desires to annex into the Ventura River Water District 
(VRWD).   See Exhibit 1 for the boundaries of VRWD and Tico.    

VRWD is a special district formed in 1956 pursuant to Water Code section 30000, et seq. VRWD 
is a retail water purveyor for areas in the unincorporated portion of Ventura County as well as a 
portion of the City of Ojai. VRWD’s service area is comprised of approximately 2,160 acres and is 
depicted in Exhibit 1.  VRWD provides potable water service for residential and commercial uses. 
VRWD does not provide water for agricultural irrigation. VRWD primarily produces water from 
its groundwater sources. VRWD also receives treated surface water from Lake Casitas.  

Tico is a mutual water company that operates in Ventura County, California.  Tico incorporated 
in 1949 and operates pursuant to its 1949 Articles of Incorporation and its By-Laws of Tico 
Mutual Water Company, adopted in 1950. Tico’s Articles provide, in part, that Tico may “sell, 
distribute, supply and deliver water for irrigation purposes and domestic use to the owners of 
the shares [of Tico].” Tico entered into a Consolidation and Water Service Agreement with 
VRWD in July 2020 to merge with VRWD.  The intention is that Tico will continue to serve 
irrigation water to their existing Shareholders and to any interested VRWD customers.  Tico will 
no longer serve domestic water once connected to the VRWD system.   

Tico operates a groundwater well located in an easement in the common area of the Ojai Villa 
Mobile Estates at 70 Baldwin Road. Tico also owns pipes and pumps and a water storage tank to 
serve water to their shareholders operates as a small community water system and maintains a 
Domestic Water Supply Permit from the Division of Drinking Water of the State Water Resources 
Control Board.   

With the merger Tico will continue to operate its water system as an irrigation system only and 
will terminate their domestic water permit.  Domestic water and fire protection water will be 
provided by the VRWD system.   

VRWD and its customers are bound by the drought stage water conservation requirements 
adopted by Casitas as described in a Resale Water Service Agreement between VRWD and Casitas. 
Tico’s shareholders have agreed to abide by the same drought stage requirements.  
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This Engineer’s Report describes the improvements necessary to merge with Tico and provide 
domestic and fire protection water for the Tico shareholders.   
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THE TICO WATER SYSTEM 
 

The Tico water system currently serves 43 parcels with 39 active customers.  See Exhibits 2A, 2B 
and 2C.   Tico presently operates Well #1 located in the Ojai Villa Mobile Estates in an easement.  
Well #1 pumps water from an area of the Upper Ventura River Groundwater Basin that has high 
nitrates.  Tico has other wells that are not currently active but may be used when the system is 
limited to irrigation water.  Other improvements include pumps, pipes, and tanks.  Tico has a 
Casitas Turn Out at the Silver Spur Cul-De-Sac.  This turnout is for blending the high nitrate water 
from Well #1 and will be discontinued once Tico is connected to VRWD.  Tico owns an 8-Acre 
Foot Casitas allocation that they will dedicate to VRWD.   

Because the Tico system will no longer provide potable water, future improvements and repairs 
to the Tico water system will be made with purple pipe or other indicators so users will know 
that the water is not safe for potable uses. 

 

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS 
 

The proposed improvements are shown on Exhibits 3A, 3B & 3C.   

In the North Tico Area, Exhibit 3A, a 505-foot long 8” PVC water main is planned in the alley to 
connect the 12-inch main in Rice Road to the 6-inch main in the alley.  There will be three 
residential fire hydrants (one 4” and one 2.5” outlet) installed in the alley as shown on Exhibit 
3A.   

In the South Tico Area, Exhibit 3C, two 6” PVC water mains will be connected to the 8” ACP main 
and installed under Hwy 33, N. Ventura Ave.  These pipes will be installed in a 10” steel sleeve 
under the highway at night by directional drilling or open cut.  The southerly Fire Hydrant will be 
a commercial hydrant with one 4” outlet and two 2.5” outlets. The hydrant to the north will be a 
residential hydrant with one 4” and one 2.5” outlet.  

The locations of the fire hydrants on Exhibits 3A and 3C have been reviewed by the Ventura 
County Fire Protection District.    
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Each of the active 43 Tico shareholder properties shall have a ¾” or 1” meter, pressure reducer, 
and adequate backflow device to ensure that Tico irrigation water does not enter VRWD’s 
potable water system. The meter and backflow devices shall be sized in accordance with the Tico 
shareholder’s usage history or per the shareholder’s request as approved by VRWD.   Tico 
shareholders shall be responsible for funding, installing, and maintaining the pressure reducer, 
backflow device and water pipe from the meter to the home and to disconnect the home from 
Tico irrigation water.  An 1.5” water meter will be installed to provide emergency water to the 
Tico water tank.   

VRWD shall own and maintain the water infrastructure installed by this project.  Such 
improvements shall include water mains, service laterals from the main to the meter, and 
meters, in the public right of way or easements. 

 

EASEMENTS AND ENCROACHMENT PERMITS FOR 
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE 

 

The water system infrastructure for this project will be constructed on Ventura County Road Right 
of Way, Ventura County General Services Agency Right of Way for the Ojai Trail and Cal Trans 
Right of Way for Hwy 33.  Facilities constructed on these Rights of Way will require Encroachment 
Permits from the associated Agencies. 

Some of the water infrastructure will also be constructed in easements on alleys and driveways 
owned by Tico Shareholders.  Tico shareholders are responsible for providing the easements or 
proof of existing easements sufficient to install and maintain public water facilities in the 
easements.  

The Encroachment Permits and Easements will be obtained during the design phase of the project 
when plans and specifications are prepared.   
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WATER USE CURRENT AND FUTURE 
 

When Tico Mutual merges with the Ventura River Water District there will be no net increase in 
the total water used in the watershed.  There will be a slight change in where the water comes 
from IE: Lake Casitas or the Upper Ventura River Groundwater Basin. The 39 active Tico 
Shareholders use about 17 Acre Feet of water per year.  11 AF from the Upper Ventura River 
Groundwater Basin (UVGB) and 6 AF from Lake Casitas to blend with the high nitrate 
groundwater from Tico Well #1.  The interior usage inside the homes is estimated at 4.9 HCF 
average per home per month based on the lowest usage month of the year.  Therefore, the 
interior domestic usage is about 5 AF per year.   

VRWD uses about 955 AF of water per year with about 817 AF pumped from the Upper Ventura 
River Groundwater Basin and 138 AF per year purchased from Casitas Municipal Water District 
which comes from Lake Casitas.  The estimated interior water usage by VRWD residential 
customers is about 4.8 HCF of water per month per home.  

After Tico merges with VRWD the interior usage will be provided by VRWD and exterior 
irrigation usage provided by Tico. Tico will no longer use Lake Casitas water to blend down the 
nitrates from Tico Well #1.   

Water Usage Changes After Merger (see Table 1 below): 

1. Tico usage of UVGB will increase 7% or 0.8 AF/Yr 
2. Tico usage of Lake Casitas will terminate and drop from 5.9 AF to 0.0 AF. 
3. VRWD usage of UVGB will increase 0.5% or 4.4 AF/yr.  
4. VRWD usage of Lake Casitas water will increase 0.5% or 0.7 AF/yr.  

In addition to daily water demand, five new fire hydrants will be added to the VRWD system to 
serve the 43 Tico Shareholder properties.  An analysis of the VRWD system’s capability to 
provide for the fire flow and daily demands has been made in the Water Availability Letter which 
was reviewed and approved by the Ventura County Public Works Agency Engineering Services 
Department on April 13, 2016 (see Exhibit 4).  The Water Availability Letter analyzes the ability of 
a water system to provide fire flow, maximum day demands, peak hour demands, sustainable 
supply during droughts and emergency supply. 
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The Tico area is in included in Zone 1 in the VRWD system.  Per the Water Availability Letter, 
Zone 1 had the ability to serve 302 additional dwelling units (see Exhibit 4).  Since the 
calculations were performed for the Water Availability Letter in 2015 four additional dwelling 
units have been added to Zone 1.  Therefore, at the time of the Tico merger there will be the 
capacity to serve 298 additional dwelling units in Zone 1.  After adding up to 43 dwelling units 
with the Tico annexation there will still be capacity to serve an additional 255 dwelling units in 
Zone 1.  Therefore, the VRWD system has adequate capacity to serve the 43 Tico parcels.     

 

 

  

Tico 
Interior Numeric Percent

Tico, 38 Active Customers AF/Year 4.9 HCF 
Per Home

AF/Year Change Change

Well #1 - Upper Ventura River Basin 10.8 11.6 0.8 7%
Tico - Lake Casitas 5.9 0 -5.9 -100%

Total Tico Usage 16.8 -5.1 11.6 -5.1 -31%

VRWD       2,150 Customers
VRWD Wells in Upper Ventura River Basin               
(annual average past 6* years) 817.0 86% 821.4 4.4 0.5%

VRWD water from Lake Casitas                          
(annual average over 10 years)

138.0 14% 138.7 0.7 0.5%

Average annual VRWD usage: 955.0 5.1 960.1 5.1 0.5%

Before Merger After Merger

* 6 years is used instead of 10 because demand has significantly dropped in the last 6 years with the strong conservation 
rates. 

Table 1
WATER USAGE BEFORE AND AFTER MERGER
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IMPACT ON VENTURA RIVER WATER DISTRICT 
 

When the merger between Tico and VRWD is complete VRWD will be responsible for reading the 
meters monthly for the Tico shareholders who will then be customers of VRWD. Tico will be 
responsible for reading the Tico irrigation meters.  VRWD uses AMI meters that report 
electronically using texting technology via the nearest cell tower.  Therefore, there will be 
minimal staff impacts on VRWD for reading meters.   Once a year VRWD will verify the test 
results of the backflow preventors owned and maintained by Tico shareholders.  If Tico 
shareholders will agree to have a joint annual inspection of their back flow preventers it will save 
them significant testing costs and reduce the administrative costs for VRWD.   

The additional water from the VRWD water system to serve the Tico shareholders amounts to 
about 5 AF per year or a 0.5% increase above VRWD’s current usage. This additional usage will 
not place a significant burden on the VRWD system.  Lake casitas provides the emergency 
backup supply for VRWD for extended drought periods. Because Tico Mutual is currently served 
by Casitas Water there will be no increased burden on Lake Casitas after the merger.  The usage 
of Casitas water by VRWD will increase by 0.7 AF/Year or 0.5% while the total usage of Casitas 
water will decrease by 5.2 AF annually after the merger.  

VRWD will be forming an Assessment District over the parcels owned by Tico Shareholders.  The 
assessment district will be in place for 20 years to collect the annual loan payments on the 20 
year, Zero interest loan that is funding the public water infrastructure improvements.  VRWD will 
have some administrative responsibilities each year to manage the assessment District.  The cost 
of the administrative activities will be charged to the Assessment District.   

 

FISCAL IMPACT 
 

The estimated construction and administrative costs are shown below in Table 2 and Table 3.   In 
addition to these costs Tico is funding the cost of the new water services on private property 
from the new meters to the homes.   
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The public infrastructure cost is being funded with a 20-year zero interest loan through the State 
Revolving Fund (SRF) Loan Program.  The loan will be issued to VRWD.  Prior to obtaining the SRF 
Loan, Tico is funding the preliminary Engineering, Environmental and LAFCo fees.  Tico will be 
reimbursed for these upfront expenses through the SRF loan by VRWD upon funding of the 
SRF loan.   

Tico share holders will pay their share of the loan over 20 years through an Assessment District 
VRWD will establish over the 43 parcels owned by Tico Shareholders.  Each Tico shareholder will 
be allowed to pay off their repayment obligation early with no penalty.   

 

 

 

# ITEM Qty Unit Unit Cost Total
1 8" C900 PVC Water Main 505 FT $255 $128,775

2 Bore 6" C900 PVC Water Main Under Hwy 33 - 
In a steel sleeve 2 EA $50,000 $100,000

3 4" C900 PVC Water Main 125 FT $225 $28,125
4 Fire Hydrants with 6" Valve 5 EA $6,600 $33,000
5 Water Meters/1" services - Near side of street 37 EA $7,000 $259,000
6 Water Meters/1" services - Far side of street 4 EA $11,000 $44,000
7 6" Valves 2 EA $4,500 $9,000
8 8" Valves 1 EA $5,000 $5,000
9 Pave alley, Rice to Alley, 3" ac x 505' x 15' 7,575 SF $3 $18,938
10 Type II Slurry Seal Alley 880' x 16' 14,080 SF $0.75 $10,560

Sub-total $636,398

Geotechnical Investigation $25,000
Design Engineering, Environmental, R/W  15% $95,460
Const. Admin, Encroachment Permits  15% $95,460

Sub-Total $852,317
Contingency 20% $170,463

Total $1,023,000

Table 2
Construction Cost Estimate for Tico Annexation
Date: February 25, 2021 Prepared by: Bert J. Rapp, P.E.
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# Item Total
1 Environmental Analysis (For LAFCo & SRF Loan) $20,000
2 Preliminary Engineering/Investigation $5,000
3 VRWD Administration Fee $1,400
4 Prepare LAFCo Application $5,000
5 LAFCo $24,990
6 Application for SRF 0 Interest Loan ($5,000*0.2) $1,000
7 Easement negotiation, preparation, legal review $10,000
8 Assessment District Formation $30,000

Sub Total $97,390
Contingency 20% $19,478

Sub Total $116,868

9 Construction $1,023,000
Total $1,140,000

Cost Estimate

Cost estimate of work to be funded with 0% SRF Loan (Does not Include Tico work) 

Date: February 25, 2021         Prepared by: Bert J. Rapp, P.E. 

Annexation of Tico Mutual into Ventura River Water District

Table 3
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Appendix D ‐  Zone 1

Water Purveyor: Ventura River Water District

System or Zone: Zone 1 ‐ Lower Pressure Zone, served by wells and Casitas

1. Determine Number of Service Connections (N)

Qty Value Total Section Comments

a. Number of single residential homes or lots 977 1.0 977

b. Number of 2nd residential units ≤ 1,800 sf 1.0

c. Number of 2nd residential units > 1,800 sf 1.0

d. Number of mobile home spaces < 3,000 sf 307 0.5 154

e. Number of mobile home spaces ≥ 3,000 sf 1.0

f. Number of multifamily housing units 0.5 0

g. Number of trailer or trailer park spaces 0.3

h. Number of commerical and industrial acres 3 5.0 15

i. Number of agricultural acres 0 2.0

Maximum Service Connections (N) per General Plan Buildout =  1,146

Maximum Service Connections (N) per Capacity of Water System =  2,146 Storage is the system limiting factor

Actual Service Connections Issued =  922

Connections Available per Capacity of System =  1,224 224 = # of Connections Available per County General Plan.

2. Determine Maximum Day Demand (Q0) and Storage (V0) from N Section Comments

a. Temperature in °F 72

b. The System is Metered Yes

c. Maximum Day Average Demand (Q0) 924 GPM MDD actual over 10yrs

d. Peak Hour Demand (Q0x1.5) 1,385 GPM §64554(b)(1) & §64554(a)(1)

e. Lowest Safe Source Capacity 10,600 GPM Baldwin + 150 Cage

f. Required Storage Volume for 4 hrs PHD & MDD 0 2.3.5 WW Manual 10,600 gpm > 1,385 gpm

3. Determine Required Minimum Fire Flow (F) and Duration (DF)  Section Comments

a. Minimum Fire Flow (F) 2,000 2,000 GPM based on 4,770 SF Corner Market, Burnham Rd

b. Minimum fire Flow Duration (DF) 2

4. Determine Required Minimum Total Storage (VM)  Section Comments

a. Domestic Storage Required (V0) 0 Gal

Storage not required because Lowest Safe Source 

Capacity is greater than PHD

b. Fire Storage Required (VF) = 60 * F * DF 240,000 Gal

c. Total Storage Required (VM) = (V0) + VF  240,000 Gal 260 Gal. Per Conn.

d. Actual Storage Available (V1) 558,579 Gal 2,146 Max Connections Alto Tanks supplement Parker during an emergency

5. Determine Minimum Required Total Supply (QM)  Section Comments

a. Actual Supply Available in the System (Q1) 15,264,000 GPD 10,213 Max Connections

b. Storage Factor (S) 1

c. Domestic Supply Required (QD) = 60 * 24 * S * Q0 1,329,944 GPD

d. Fire Supply Required (QF) V1≥VM    QF=1440*(1/60*F*DF/2) 48,000 GPD

e. Total Supply Required (QM) = QD + QF 1,377,944 GPD 1,495 Gal. Per Conn.

6. Determine Minimum Required Peak Hour Demand (PHDM)  Section Comments

a. Peak Hour Demand Multiplier (M) 1.5 The Peak Hour Demand (PHDM) can be met with the 

b. PA = (M * Q0 / 2 ) + F  2,693 GPM lowest safe sorce capacity (10,600 gpm)

c. PB = M * Q0 1,385 GPM

d. PHDM = greater of PA and PB 2,693 GPM 3 gpm/Connection

e. Actual Peak Flow Rate (PHD1) 10,600 GPM 3,630 Max Connections 150 Cage + one well & one booster pumping

7. Determine Emergency Requirements (PE, VE1 and VE2) Section Comments

a. PED = M * Q0 / 2 693 GPM

b. PEF = (M * Q0 / 4) + 0.75 * F 1,846 GPM

c. PE = the greater of PED and PEF 1,846 GPM

d. VE1 = 60 * PE 110,780 Gal

e. VE2 = V0 + 0.75 * 60 * F 90,000 Gal

f. Power Interruption of 1 Hour All District pump stations have emergency 

Peak Hour Demand (must be ≥ PE) 1,846 GPM generators with 2 days of fuel and there are

Volume (must be ≥ VE1) 558,579 Gal redundant pumps.  Therefore Power Inturruption

g. Pump Out of Service can be met by the domestic storage if it occurs. 

Peak Hour Demand (must be ≥ PE) 1,846 GPM Lowest Safe Source Capacity = 10,600 gpm

Volume (must be ≥ VE2) 558,579 Gal and utilizes one out of 4 wells and one out of 3

h. Source Interruption booster pumps along with the 150 Cage Casitas  

Peak Hour Demand (must be ≥ PE) 1,846 GPM turnout. 

Volume (must be ≥ VE2) 558,579 Gal

Hours

County of Ventura Waterworks Manual Compliance Check

Category

degrees

GPM

Gal
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MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

TO:   Board of Directors 

From:  Michael L. Flood, General Manager 

RE: Adoption of the Draft Casitas MWD 2021 Water Supply and Demand Study. 

Date:  March 18, 2022 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION:  

The Board of Directors adopt the draft Casitas MWD 2021 Water Supply and Demand Study 

BACKGROUND: 
 
In December 2021, the Board of Directors requested that a report be put together that 
summarized the actions taken by the Board in regard to Casitas MWD’s water supply and 
demand analysis. 
 
The draft report was included in the March 9, 2022 Regular Board Meeting agenda as an 
information item. 
 
At the March 9, 2022 Board Meeting, the Board requested that the draft report be brought 
forward to a future meeting for consideration of adoption.  
 
DISCUSSSION: 
 
During 2021, the Casitas MWD Board of Directors took action to revise the District’s water 
supply and demand analysis. 
 
The analysis used revised assumptions including: 
 

• Extended hydrologic period of record of 1945-2018 (from previous of 1945-
1999) 
 

•  Incorporated results of recent Lake Casitas bathymetric survey – reduced 
maximum storage capacity from 254,000 AF to 237,761 AF 

 
•  Added function to compute reservoir spills 
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• Incorporated Robles Diversion operations based on 2003 Biological Opinion 
requirements and 2018 Critical Drought Protection Measures 

 
• Reduced modeled Robles diversions based on a diversion efficiency of 70 

percent, consistent with operational data since the Fish Passage Facility was 
constructed.  

 
• Improved method of calculating monthly net evaporation loss. 

 
The results of the analysis were included in Casitas’ 2020 Urban Water Management Plan 
which was adopted by the Board in June 2022. 
 
At the Board of Director’s request, a draft 2021 Casitas MWD Water Supply and Demand 
Study report was produced (attached). 
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 ES-1 DRAFT 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
District Introduction 
 
Casitas Municipal Water District provides wholesale and retail water service to western Ventura 
County and is governed by a five-member elected Board of Directors (Board). Originally named 
the Ventura River Municipal Water District, Casitas was formed in 1952 to provide supplemental 
water in its service area. The service area includes agricultural, residential, commercial, 
governmental, and industrial uses. Wholesale customers include the City of Ventura, some 
special districts, and mutual water companies. In June 2017, Casitas acquired the Ojai Water 
System (OWS) from Golden State Water Company (GSWC) and absorbed those customers as 
retail customers. 
  
Water Supplies  
 
All water supplies are local, consisting of groundwater wells and surface water in Lake Casitas. 
Lake Casitas was formed by the construction of Casitas Dam by the US Bureau of Reclamation 
in 1958. The total lake capacity is 237,761 acre-feet (AF) as of 2017. The Robles Diversion and 
Fish Passage Facility is located on the north end of the Ventura River and allows Casitas to divert 
river flow to the Robles Canal to supply Lake Casitas. Operation of the Robles Facility is under 
the jurisdiction of the 2003 non-jeopardy Biological Opinion (BO) prepared by National Marine 
Fisheries Service (NMFS) due to the listing of steelhead trout as an endangered species. As of 
December 31, 2019, Lake Casitas was at approximately 30 percent of capacity (72,267 AF in 
storage) due to the ongoing drought.  
 
The District operates two water systems known as the Casitas System and the Ojai System, with 
the Casitas System being the larger of the two systems. The Casitas System is primarily supplied 
by Lake Casitas along with one groundwater well, the Mira Monte Well, located in the Upper 
Ventura River Groundwater Basin.  The Ojai System is primarily supplied by groundwater wells 
in the Ojai Groundwater Basin, with supplemental supply from the Casitas System.  
 
Historical Lake Casitas Water Supply Studies 
 
The water supply availability from Lake Casitas was previously studied by the USBR in the 1954 
evaluation of the Ventura River Project, and later by the District in the 1989 and 2004. In the 
“Water Supply and Use Status Report” (Casitas, 2004), the Safe Yield of Lake Casitas was 
determined to be 20,480 AFY based on a mass-balance model that tracks Lake Casitas inflows, 
outflows (including evaporation) and change in storage to simulate operations over a time series 
of assumed hydrology conditions. 
 
2019-2021 Evaluation of Lake Casitas Supply 

 
 

 
During 2019 through April 2021, the Lake Casitas mass-balance yield model was updated to 
include: 
 
• Extended hydrologic period of record of 1945-2018 (from previous of 1945-1999) 

• Incorporated results of recent Lake Casitas bathymetric survey – reduced maximum storage 
capacity from 254,000 AF to 237,761 AF 

100



 

 ES-2 DRAFT 
 

• Added function to compute reservoir spills 

• Incorporated Robles Diversion operations based on 2003 Biological Opinion requirements 
and   2018 Critical Drought Protection Measures 

• Reduced modeled Robles diversions based on a diversion efficiency of 70 percent, consistent 
with operational data since the Fish Passage Facility was constructed. 

• Improved method of calculating monthly net evaporation loss. 

In April 2021, the Board adopted a Lake Casitas safe yield of 18,420 acre-feet per year (AFY) 
and a supply safety factor of -15 percent and a climate change adjustment of -4.3 percent was 
applied for planning purposes. When these two factors are included, the combined planned 
operational yield from Lake Casitas and the Mira Monte well is determined to be 15,010 AFY. 
 

SAFE YIELD MODELING ASSUMPTIONS AND RESULTS 
HISTORICAL HYDROLOGY, NO MINIMUM ALLOWABLE STORAGE (DEAD POOL), NO WEAP* 

 
Model Simulation Assumptions 

Modeled Safe Yield based on  
Various Historical Hydrology Periods 

Historical Hydrologic Period 1945 ‐ 2006 1956 ‐ 2018 1945 ‐ 2018 
Constant Demand (AFY) Safe Yield Safe Yield Safe Yield 
Initial Lake Volume (AF) 237,761 237,761 237,761 
Minimum Allowable Storage (AF) 950 950 950 
Robles Diversion Efficiency (%) 70% 70% 70% 
Supplemental Water (AFY) 0 0 0 
Climate Change Adjustment (%) 0% 0% 0% 
WEAP Demand Adjustment No No No 
    
Model Simulation Results    
Minimum Calculated Storage (AF) 970 950 970 
Month/Year of Minimum Calculated Storage Oct‐65 Dec‐18 Oct‐65 
Safe Yield (AFY) 18,420 21,253 18,420 
*Assumes modeled demands are not reduced in accordance with the WEAP as lake levels decline. 
 
 
Water Demands 
 
Demands on the Casitas system over the last several decades have ranged from a high of 
approximately 24,000 AF in 1989 to a low of approximately 8,545 AF in 2019.  
 
Figure 1-1 shows a snapshot of water demands over the last two decades (1999-2020). In 
general, agricultural customers make up the majority of demand at 50 percent. Wholesale 
customers comprise approximately 30 percent and retail customers 20 percent. 
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Currently, every Casitas customer has an assigned water allocation. Casitas manages customer 
demands through the Water Efficiency Allocation Program (WEAP), which includes conservation 
targets based on lake level.  
 
Casitas is currently in Stage 3 of the WEAP with mandated 30 percent conservation. Customers 
who exceed their allocation pay penalties for overuse. 
 
The average demands on the Casitas System over the last 10 years from 2011- 2020 was 
approximately 14,525 AFY (including losses), which includes periods before and after the WEAP 
was implemented. 
 
Projected Demand 
 
In April 2021, the Board adopted 14,525 AFY as the projected demand for the Casitas system to 
be used for planning purposes. The service area is not expected to see significant development 
which would cause this projected to demand to increase. 
 
Statistical Summary: 
 

• Lake Casitas Capacity: 237,761 Acre-Feet (AF) 
 

• Lake Casitas Safe Yield: 18,420 AF per Year (AFY) 
 

• Casitas System Operational Yield: 15,010 AFY (Lake Casitas plus Mira Monte Well) 
 

• Projected Demand: 14,525 AFY 
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BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY 
 
The Board of Directors authorized a consulting services agreement with Stantec in January 2019 
to prepare the Comprehensive Water Resources Plan (CWRP). An overview of the draft CWRP 
was presented at a Board Workshop held on February 8, 2020, and the draft CWRP report was 
released for public review from June 26, 2020 through August 24, 2020. Several public comments 
were received on the draft CWRP report, which were provided to the Board of Directors on 
September 23, 2020 and December 9, 2020. 
 

On December 9, 2020, the Board of Directors discussed the need for additional Board meetings 
to discuss the goals of the Comprehensive Water Resources Plan. The Board continued to meet 
and discuss the CWRP at subsequent meetings held on December 16, 2020; December 23, 
2020; January 15, 2021, February 17, 2021, and February 26, 2021. 
 
At the January 15, 2021 meeting, the Board directed staff to revise the hydrologic modeling 
assumptions used to estimate the future Lake Casitas operational yield as follows, and prepare a 
demand and supply analysis for further discussion. 
 
Revised hydrologic modeling assumptions for future Lake Casitas Yield: 
 

• Safe Yield approach that models the largest yield that can be withdrawn from the lake in 
every year without dropping below the minimum allowable storage level 

• Historical hydrologic period from 1945-2018 

• Minimum Allowable Storage of 950 AF, which is the dead pool elevation at which water can 
no longer flow by gravity to the water treatment plant 

• Robles Diversion Efficiency of 70% 

• Initial Lake Volume of 237,761 AF (full reservoir) 

• Provide safety factors to account for future uncertainty 

This report provides a summary the future long-term demand analysis, future long-term supply 
analysis, and long-term supply and demand scenarios.  
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FUTURE LONG-TERM DEMAND ANALYSIS 
 

The following is a summary of historical demands, planned future demands, and additional 
considerations related to uncertainty in future demands. 
 
Historical Demands 
 
A summary of actual water produced from Lake Casitas for customer demands and system losses 
is presented in Table 1, based on 5-year periods going back to 2006. In addition, historical water 
demands by customer class are shown in the tables and figures in Attachment 1. Casitas 
implements managed demand reductions as lake levels decline according with the Water 
Efficiency Allocation Plan (WEAP), and the effect of this type of demand management during 
droughts is apparent during the post-1989 and post-2016 periods. 
 

TABLE 1. WATER PRODUCED FROM LAKE CASITAS                                                                                                                
AT MARION WALKER WATER TREATMENT PLANT1 

 2006-2010 2011-2015 2016-2020 
5-Year Average 17,760 17,509 11,296 
Annual Minimum 14,637 14,841 7,668 
Annual Maximum 21,326 20,402 14,151 
1 Data reported by Calendar Year. All units are Acre-Feet per Year. 

 

Demands from Agricultural and Resale customers together make up the majority of Casitas’ 
customer demands, representing 84% of total average demands from 2006-2015 and 73% from 
2016-2020. Annual demands from these customers can vary significantly from year to year. 
Unconstrained demands for water typically increase during dry periods and decrease during wet 
periods. However, both of these customer classes have demonstrated lower water use from 
Casitas in response to the recent drought (refer to tables and figures in Attachment 1) and the 
District’s associated demand management measures through the WEAP, including a 
$5.00/HCF1 Conservation Penalty in 2016 which currently remains in place. 
 
Draft Comprehensive Water Resources Plan Planned Demands 
 
The Draft CWRP was based on a future average non-drought demand of 16,000 AFY for the 
Casitas System (which includes approximately 525 AFY added to the Ojai system), and a future 
average non-drought demand of 2,350 AFY for the Ojai system, for a total combined demand 
of 17,825 AFY (16,000 – 525 + 2350 = 17,825).  These demands represent the amount of water 
produced to meet both customer uses and losses in the water delivery systems. Additional 
information can be found in Sections 3 and Appendix C of the Draft CWRP report. 
 
The Draft CWRP planned demands were approximately 10% less than previously planned long-
term demands of 17,500 AFY for the Casitas system and 2,570 AFY for the Ojai system to reflect 
that the recent drought will likely result in some permanent changes in customer water use in 
the long-term. Water demands typically rebound after drought periods, but do not fully return to 
pre- drought levels due material changes such as replacement of landscaping, irrigation 
systems, and appliances with more water-efficient devices. A comparison of Draft CWRP 
planned demands and previous UWMP planning demands is presented in Attachment 1 (Table 
3). For purposes of this analysis, the distribution of demand by customer class is assumed to be 
consistent with previous planning reports. 

                                                           
1 HCF = One Hundred Cubic Feet = 1 Unit 
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Additional Considerations related to Agricultural and Resale Demands 

 
Agricultural and Resale customers rely on groundwater as a primary supply, and use Lake Casitas 
water as a backup. There are several processes currently underway related to groundwater 
pumping, including the Sustainable Groundwater Management Act, the City of Ventura’s 
groundwater adjudication lawsuit, and the State of California’s Ventura River Instream Flow 
Study. The outcome of these processes is currently unknown, and all have the potential to limit 
the availability of groundwater during certain periods; which could increase demands on Lake 
Casitas. Until more information is known regarding future groundwater availability, there is some 
uncertainty in long-term future demands on Lake Casitas. 
 
Planning for Demand Uncertainty 
 
The Draft CWRP assumed a future planned demand of 16,000 AFY for the Casitas System, and 
a planned demand of 17,825 AFY for the entire District service area including the Ojai System. 
The following is a summary of considerations related to future demand uncertainty: 
 

• Planned demand on the Casitas System is less than the historical average demands 
prior to implementation of the WEAP (2006-2015). 

• Planned demand is lower than previous UWMP planning demands, since it assumes 
demands will rebound but not fully return to pre-drought levels. 

• Future groundwater supplies may be less than were available historically, and there 
is a potential for increased reliance on Casitas (particularly from Resale and 
Agricultural customers). 

 
However, current water demands on the Casitas System are less than 16,000 AFY and it could 
take several years before average demands increase to that level. The average demands on 
the Casitas System over the last 10 years from 2011-2020 was approximately 14,525 AFY2 

(including losses), which includes periods before and after the WEAP was implemented.  
 
Demands will be tracked over time, and once more information is known regarding future 
groundwater availability, then additional adaptive management measures could be taken (such 
as increased demand management or alternative supply development). 
 
2020 Urban Water Management Plan Demands 
 
Every five years, the District prepares an Urban Water Management Plan (UWMP) in accordance 
with California Water Code. The UWMP outlines the reliability of water sources over a 20-year 
timeframe, demand management measures and water shortage contingency plans, and progress 
toward meeting State target reduction goals for water consumption. 

The Board adopted the 2020 UWMP on June 23, 2021. The long-term planned demands in the 
2020 UWMP reflect the average demands over the last 10 years, which are 14,525 AFY on the 
Casitas System and 1,850 AFY on the Ojai System.  The Casitas System has supplied the Ojai 
System an average of 461 AFY over the last 10 years. Therefore, the combined total planned 
demand is 15,914 AFY (14,525 + 1850 – 461 = 15,914). 

 

                                                           
2 Based on Lake Casitas releases to Marion Walker water treatment plant and one groundwater well in production. 
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FUTURE LONG-TERM SUPPLY ANALYSIS 
 
The water supply availability from Lake Casitas was previously studied by the United States 
Bureau of Reclamation in the 1954 evaluation of the Ventura River Project, and later by the District 
in the 1989 and 2004. In the most recent study (2004), the Lake Casitas safe yield was estimated 
to be 20,540 AFY (assuming potential impacts of the 2003 Robles Biological Opinion operating 
criteria and the removal of Matilija Dam). 
 
The Lake Casitas yield model is a mass-balance model that tracks Lake Casitas inflows, outflows 
(including evaporation) and change in storage to simulate operations over a time series of 
assumed hydrology conditions (refer to Figure 1 below). The previous Lake Casitas yield analyses 
used historical hydrology in the simulations. That includes historical data for direct inflows to Lake 
Casitas from tributaries, flows in the Ventura River on which diversions at the Robles Diversion 
Structure were based, and net evaporation from the Lake. 
 

FIGURE 1. MASS BALANCE MODEL IN EXCEL FOR ESTIMATING LAKE CASITAS YIELD 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Current Yield Model Updates and Improvements 

As part of the Draft CWRP, the yield model was updated to include the following 
improvements: 
 
• Extended hydrologic period of record of 1945-2018 (from previous of 1945-1999) 

• Incorporated results of recent Lake Casitas bathymetric survey – reduced maximum 
storage capacity from 254,000 AF to 237,761 AF 

• Added function to compute reservoir spills 

• Incorporated Robles Diversion operations based on 2003 Biological Opinion requirements 
and 2018 Critical Drought Protection Measures 

• Reduced modeled Robles diversions based on a diversion efficiency of 70 percent, consistent 
with operational data since the Fish Passage Facility was constructed 

• Improved method of calculating monthly net evaporation loss 
 
The planned Lake Casitas yield is dependent on various policy assumptions and criteria, such 
as assumed hydrologic assumptions (probabilistic versus historic), minimum allowable storage, 
and future withdrawals to meet demands, and others. In regard to withdrawals for demands, the 
model is programmed to evaluate both a “safe yield” approach with constant withdrawals every 
year, as well as a “safe demand” approach that incorporates demand reductions as lake levels 
decline according with the District’s Water Efficiency and Allocation Program. 
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Policy Assumptions and Criteria related to Yield Modeling 
 

On January 15, 2021, the Board directed staff to use the modeling and policy assumptions as 
follows, which results in a Lake Casitas safe yield of 18,420 AFY. These policies are revised from 
the Draft CWRP, and resulted in a higher Lake Casitas yield than reported in the Draft CWRP. 
 
• Safe Yield approach that models the largest yield that can be withdrawn from the lake in 

every year without dropping below the minimum allowable storage level 

• Historical hydrologic period from 1945-2018 

• Minimum Allowable Storage of 950 AF, which is the dead pool elevation at which water 
can no longer flow by gravity to the water treatment plant 

• Robles Diversion Efficiency of 70% 

• Initial Lake Volume of 237,761 AF (full reservoir) 
 
In addition, the Board directed staff to provide considerations for a safety factor for future 
hydrologic uncertainty.  
 
Supply Safety Factor 
 
The revised modeling and policy assumptions are based on historical hydrology. However, 
historical hydrology cannot be expected to repeat itself, and hydrologic variability from year to 
year is significant (refer to Attachment 1, Figure 3). Future droughts could be more severe than 
the droughts in the 1945-2018 historical record. Because the Casitas System is dependent on 
surface water for its water supply, its exposure to risk from future changes in regional climate and 
hydrology is significant. A safety factor is intended to account for uncertainty of future supply 
availability. 
 

Additionally, on February 26, 2021, the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) 
released Draft Instream Flow Recommendations for the Lower Ventura River and Coyote 
Creek. The CDFW flow recommendations are expected to be considered in a groundwater-
surface water model currently under development by the State Water Resources Control Board 
(SWRCB) which will evaluate groundwater pumping and surface diversions and their impact on 
instream flows. Based on preliminary analysis of the CDFW Instream Flow Recommendations, 
the potential supply impacts would exceed the supply safety factors considered herein. Therefore, 
this analysis will need to be revisited once more information is known regarding the SWRCB 
modeling study. 
 
Climate Change 
 
A report titled Projected Changes in Ventura County Climate was prepared by the 
Desert Research Institute in 2019. The report was commissioned by Watersheds Coalition of 
Ventura County, of which Casitas is a member, and can be found on their website 
www.wcvc.ventura.org under Climate Resilience Resources.  
 
The projected climate change impacts for the Casitas service area include: 
 
• Winters may get wetter with shorter duration/high intensity precipitation due to 

atmospheric rivers, resulting in increased potential for flash flooding. 
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• Shoulder seasons may have more dry days. 

• Potential increase in wildfire frequency due to spring/fall drying. 

• Increased drought susceptibility and increased water demand due to increasing 
temperatures and evapotranspiration rates. 

• Good agreement across models for increase in inland area temperatures between 3 – 
5°F and coastal areas between 2 – 3°F. 

• More days exceeding extreme/impactful temperature thresholds. 
 
These effects were assumed to generally compensate for each other. Increased evaporation of 
six inches/year was found to reduce the Lake Casitas safe yield for historical inflow hydrology by 
4.3 percent3. This factor was applied to results of yield simulations to account for potential future 
climate change. 
 
As with any climate modelling efforts, there is uncertainty. These potential impacts are the results 
of the best tools available at this time and are meaningful in their applicability to the service area 
and can support decision-making. 

                                                           
3 From 2020 Casitas MWD Draft Comprehensive Water Resources Plan (CWRP) (See Attachment 2) 
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FUTURE LONG-TERM SUPPLY AND DEMAND SCENARIOS 
 

Table 2 presents a summary of potential future demands and existing supplies. Two demand 
levels on the Casitas System are presented ranging between 14,525 AFY and 16,000 based on 
the last 10 years of production data and the Draft CWRP, respectively. 
 
The projected existing supplies reflect the revised Lake Casitas modeling and policy assumptions, 
with varying levels of supply safety factors (ranging between 0-20 percent). All scenarios assume a 
4.3% reduction in supply reflecting a climate change adjustment consistent with the Draft CWRP 
assumptions. The projected existing supply for the Casitas System ranges between 14,080 AFY 
and 17,800 AFY depending on the level of safety factor.  
 
A description of the Ojai System demand and supply is provided subsequently. 
 

TABLE 2. FUTURE DEMAND AND SUPPLY COMPARISON,                                                                                                       
WITH VARIOUS DEMAND AND SAFETY FACTOR SCENARIOS 

All units in AFY unless noted otherwise. 
Casitas System 
FUTURE DEMAND 
Draft CWRP: 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 
Average Last 10 Years (2011-2020) 1: 14,525 14,525 14,525 14,525 14,525 
PROJECTED EXISTING SUPPLY 
Modeled Lake Casitas Safe Yield: 18,420 18,420 18,420 18,420 18,420 
Planned Groundwater Well Yield: 180 180 180 180 180 
Supply Safety Factor: 0% -5% -10% -15% -20% 
Climate Change Adjustment: -4.3% -4.3% -4.3% -4.3% -4.3% 
Projected Supply: 17,800 16,870 15,940 15,010 14,080 

  Ojai System 
FUTURE DEMAND 
Draft CWRP: 2,350 
Average Last 10 Years (2011-2020): 1,850 
PROJECTED EXISTING SUPPLY 
Planned Casitas System Yield: 461 
Ojai Well Yield2: 2,300 
Projected Supply: 2,761 

Notes 
1 Includes 461 Acre-Feet of net demand from the Ojai Water System based on 10 year average (2011-2020). 
2 Includes work underway (and expected to be complete by 2025) to improve condition and production rates of Ojai Wells.   
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Figure 2 and Table 3 present the modeled Lake Casitas storage levels and yields based on varying 
levels of supply safety factors.  
 

FIGURE 2. MODELED LAKE CASITAS STORAGE LEVELS 
WITH VARIOUS SAFETY FACTOR SCENARIOS 

 
 
 

TABLE 3. MODELED LAKE CASITAS MINIMUM STORAGE LEVELS 
WITH VARIOUS SAFETY FACTOR SCENARIOS 

Safety Factor Lake Casitas Yield, AFY Minimum Storage Level, AF 
--------- 18,420 970 

-5% 17,499 15,049 
-10% 16,578 29,439 
-15% 15,657 44,068 
-20% 14,736 58,783 
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Projected Water Use 
 
On April 21, 2021, the Board adopted 14,525 AFY as the projected demand or the Casitas system 
to be used for planning purposes. The service area is not expected to see significant development 
which would cause this projected to demand to increase. 
 
For the Ojai System, the Board adopted 1,850 AFY as the projected demand for planning purposes.  
The Casitas System has supplied the Ojai System an average of 461 AFY over the last 10 years. 
Therefore, the combined total planned demand is 15,914 AFY (14,525 + 1850 – 461 = 15,914). 

Demands for the period 2011-2020 were averaged for each customer type and these percentages 
were used to develop the projected demands by customer class. 
 
Planned Casitas System Operational Yield 
 
On April 21, 2021, the Board of Directors adopted a planned Casitas System operational yield of 
15,010 Acre-Feet pre Year. The planned operational yield is based on the updated modeling results, 
a -4.3 percent climate change adjustment based on the anticipated changes to precipitation and a -
15 percent supply safety factor to account for uncertainty in modeling assumptions. 
 
The operational yield for the Casitas system is sufficient to provide supplies through an extended 
drought period lasting 10-20 years depending on reservoir levels at the start of the dry period. 
 
Planned Ojai System Supply Yield 
 
Casitas acquired the Ojai System from Golden State Water Company in June 2017. The Ojai 
System receives water from Ojai Basin groundwater and two interconnects supplying water from 
the Casitas System. Approximately 461 AFY of the planned demands on the Casitas System are 
for deliveries to the Ojai System. The 2017 acquisition included several groundwater wells, with 
some wells over 45 years old and in need of rehabilitation and replacement. The wells acquired 
by GSWC were unable to produce their original design capacity of 4,404 AFY and average Ojai 
wellfield production from 1994-2016 was about 1,800 AFY. Casitas has made progress in 
improving the condition of the wells, although work is still underway and not yet completed. The 
well improvements are anticipated to provide an average production of 2,300 AFY. 
 
Ongoing Analysis 
 
As has been Casitas MWD’s practice in the past, supply and demand conditions will continue to be 
tracked over time. In the event that more information comes to light regarding possible impacts to 
these conditions, additional analysis as to these impacts on Casitas’ water supplies and demands 
would be required to account for changed conditions. 
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ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment 1: 
• Figure 1. Historic Water Use by Customer Class (Line Chart) 
• Figure 2. Historic Water Use by Customer Class (Area Chart) 
• Figure 3. Historical Lake Levels, Inflow, and Drought Periods 
• Table 1. Summary of Water Use from 2006-2020 (Casitas and Ojai Systems) 
• Table 2. Summary of Water Use from 2016-2020 (Casitas System Only) 
• Table 3. Comparison of Planning Demands    

 
  Attachment 2: 
• Excerpt from 2020 Casitas MWD Draft Comprehensive Water Plan 
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           ATTACHMENT 2 
 
EXCERPT FROM 2020 CASITAS MWD DRAFT COMPREHENSIVE WATER RESOURCES PLAN 
 
4.1.4 Climate Variability and Climate Change Analysis 
Estimates of future Lake Casitas yield account for climate variability (annual variation in climate 
and streamflow based on historical records) and climate change (shift in temperature and 
precipitation due to global climate drivers).  
                   Note: Black line is historical record 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Figure 4-5: Plot of 100 74-year Monthly Time Series for Ventura River Streamflow at Robles Diversion, Based 
on Historical Record 

 
Natural hydrologic variability was incorporated into the Lake Casitas yield analysis by 
generating one hundred 74-year hydrologic datasets (traces) derived from the historical dataset 
and having the same basic statistics (e.g., standard deviation and serial correlation of annual 
streamflows) as the historical record (Figure 4-5). Annual historical natural inflows to the lake 
and Ventura River streamflows at the Robles Diversion structure were reshuffled 100 times, 
maintaining the long-term serial correlation between annual streamflows. Monthly distribution 
of flows within each year was unchanged. The result was 100 hydrologic datasets that were 
used as input for the Lake Casitas Yield Model.  
 
Downscaled climate change information for Ventura County (Western Regional Climate Center, 
2019) was used to adjust Lake Casitas yield estimates for potential future changes in climate 
conditions (temperature and precipitation). Key findings for Ventura County climate change 
include: 
 

• Increased average temperature 
• Increased maximum temperatures by 3-5 degrees F 
• Increased and/or decreased average annual precipitation 
• Increased number of dry days (3-4 per year) 
• Increased precipitation intensity; wettest 5% of days will contribute 10% more to 
• annual precipitation 
• Increased evapotranspiration by 2.5 to 6.5 inches/year, with highest increases in 
• inland areas 
• Decreased runoff production (conversion of rainfall to runoff) 

 
Some potential climate change conditions could decrease Lake Casitas inflow and others could 
increase it. These effects were assumed to generally compensate for each other. Increased 
evaporation of six inches/year was found to reduce the Lake Casitas safe yield for historical 
inflow hydrology by 4.3 percent. This factor was applied to results of yield simulations to 
account for potential future climate change. 
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Figure 4-6: Lake Casitas Safe Yield for Synthetic Hydrologic Sequences 
 
Of the 100 synthetic hydrologic traces generated for the CWRP, about two-thirds result in lower 
Lake Casitas safe yield than the historical hydrology (Figure 4-6). This persistence toward drier 
conditions has a significant effect on the reliable yield the Lake could supply in the future. 
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CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
MEMORANDUM 

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

FROM: MICHAEL FLOOD, GENERAL MANAGER 

SUBJECT: HYDROLOGIC STATUS REPORT FOR FEBRUARY 2022 

DATE: MARCH 23, 2022 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
This item is presented for information only and no action is required. Data are provisional and subject 
to revision. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 

Rainfall Data 
 

 Casitas Dam Matilija Dam Thacher School 
 
This Month 

 
0.00” 

 
0.00” 

 
0.00” 

Water Year (WY: Oct 01 – Sep 30) 15.22” 19.68” 13.73” 
Average station rainfall to date 16.67” 20.51” 14.92” 

  
 

Ojai Water System Data 
 

Wellfield production 66.63 AF 
Surface water supplement 47.13 AF 
Static depth to water surface – Mutual #5 111.20 feet 
Change in static level from previous month + 10.4 feet 

 
Robles Fish Passage and Diversion Facility Diversion Data 

  
Diversions this month 0 AF 
Diversion days this month 0 
Total Diversions WY to date 2,516 AF 
Diversion days this WY 26 

 
Casitas Reservoir Data 

 
Water surface elevation as of end of month 489.62 feet AMSL 
Water storage last month 83,491 AF 
Water storage as of end of month 82,764 AF 
Net change in storage - 727 AF 
Change in storage from same month last year - 10,007 AF 

 
AF = Acre-feet  AMSL = Above mean sea level  WY = Water year 
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CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 

MINUTES 
Recreation Committee 

(this meeting was held telephonically) 
 
DATE:    March 18, 2022 
TO:         Board of Directors 
FROM:  General Manager, Michael Flood 
Re:    Recreation Committee Meeting of March 8, 2022, at 1000 hours. 
           
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Directors receive and file this report. 
 
BACKGROUND AND OVERVIEW: 

    
1. Roll Call.    

Director Brian Brennan 
Director Pete Kaiser 

 General Manager, Michael Flood 
 Assistant General Manager, Kelley Dyer 
 Park Services Manager, Joe Martinez 
 Division Officer, Joe Evans 
 Aquatics Supervisor, Aaron Wall 
 Park Services Officer, RJ Faddis 
            

2. Public Comments. 
None 
 

3. Review Casitas Water Adventure Aquatic Play Structure and Regenerative Media Filter 
System Financing 
GM Flood covered the contents of the memo with the Committee. 
  
Director Kaiser commented about his appreciation of work done by staff on this and would like to 
see other options including loans, grants, and what other public agencies have done to finance 
projects like this. 
 
Director Brennan commented about seeing the project is going in the right direction, the 
expanded usefulness of the replacement APS, and the possibility for reduced cost days for the 
public. 
 
The Committee directed staff to return with other possible financing options to the April 
Recreation Committee Meeting. 
 

4. 2022 Recreation Area Fee Survey and Proposed 2022-2023 Fee Schedule 
GM Flood covered the contents of the memo. 
 
PSM Martinez commented about park attendance. 
 
Director Brennan commented on the possibility of a kiosk to sell tickets to the Casitas Water 
Adventure and phone access to waterpark reservations. 
 
Director Kaiser commented on season vs. non-season, inter-regional attendance, and a possible 
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implementation date for the new fees. 
 
GM Flood indicated that the new fees should go into effect as soon as possible. 
 
The Committee directed staff to forward this item to the Board of Directors for consideration. 
 

5. Commercial Activity Permit and Agreement Fee 
PSO Faddis provided an overview of this item including cost to administer the program, number 
of permits, which entities are subject to the agreement, and the proposed fee. 
 
Director Kaiser indicated support for recovering these costs. 
 
Director Brennan indicated support for the fee and continuing to have these agreements. 
 
The Committee directed staff to forward this item to the Board of Directors for consideration. 
  

6. Review of January 2022 Recreation Report 
PSM Martinez went over the report with the Committee including attendance, revenues, various 
events, various park improvements, recruiting, lifeguard training, waterpark readiness, 
rodenticides, and maintenance activities. 
 
Director Kaiser made comments regarding recently repaired roads. 
 

7. Review of Incidents and Comments 
 
DO Evans presented the LCRA incident statistics including customer service issues, 
disturbances, Sheriff contacts, violations, Ranger contacts and maintenance work, animal issues, 
a vehicle incident, and the kid’s fishing day scheduled for April 9th.  
 
Director Kaiser complimented staff on a job well done and made comments regarding signage in 
the watershed area. 
 
Director Brennan complimented staff on the hard work. 
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1055 N. Ventura Ave     Oak View CA 93022         805.649.2251 www.casitaswater.com 
 

 
 
March 23, 2022 
 
Susan Rungren 
Ventura Water General Manager 
City of Ventura 
501 Poli Street 
Ventura, CA 93001 
 
Subject:  Comments on Draft 2022 Comprehensive Water Resources Report 
 
Dear Ms. Rungren: 
 
Casitas appreciates the opportunity to submit comments on the City of Ventura’s Draft 2022 
Comprehensive Water Resources Report (CWRR).  Casitas’ comments are primarily related to the 
City’s assumed Stage 3 allocation, which is stated as 3,864 AFY on page 4-14 of the City’s Final 
2021 CWRR. In anticipation of the Draft 2022 CWRR, Casitas would like to correct the City’s 
understanding of its allocation to be in accordance with the language in the 2017 Agreement.    
 
Section 4.3.1 of the 2017 Agreement states: 
 

 “The City’s Stage 1 Allocation shall be the average of the City’s Projected Water Demand 
during the five (5) most recent years during which neither the City nor Casitas are 
implementing their water shortage contingency plans.” (emphasis added)  

 
Article 1.11 of the 2017 Agreement defines the Projected Water Demand as: 
 

“Total amount of water needed to meet the City’s water needs within Casitas boundaries.” 
 
While the City provides Projected Water Demand on an annual basis, the most recent 5-year period 
during which neither the City nor Casitas were implementing their water shortage contingency 
plans was Fiscal Year (FY) 2009/2010 through FY 2013/2014. This period serves as the basis for 
the City’s Stage 1 Allocation as defined in Section 4.3.1 of the 2017 Agreement, and may be 
adjusted downward with implementation the Casitas Water Efficiency and Allocation Program. 
 
According to Casitas’ records of the City’s Annual Certification reports, the City’s In-District 
Demand was reported as follows: 
 

Fiscal Year In District Demand, 
AFY 

City Purchases from 
Casitas, AFY 

Date of Certification 
Report 

2009-2010 5,230.14  6,001.68  09/20/2010 
2010-2011 4,370.67  6,041.23  07/23/2013 
2011-2012 4,493.94  5,105.04  07/23/2013 
2012-2013 4,642.37  5,214.50  08/08/2013 
2013-2014 4,751.59  5,645.89  08/13/2014 
Average: 4,697.74  5,601.67   
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Comments on Draft 2022 Comprehensive Water Resources Report  
March 16, 2022 

Page 2 
 

 
 

 
Casitas recognizes that prior to the 2017 Agreement, the City’s In-District Demand was calculated 
based on the City’s retail customer meters and did not account for system losses that occur between 
Casitas’ meters and the City’s customer meters.  Casitas also recognizes that the 2017 Agreement 
definition of “Actual In-District Demand” includes a formula that assumes all water loss related 
to City purchases occurs within District boundaries, even if purchased water is delivered to the 
City’s out-of-District demands.  As such, Casitas will adjust the City’s In-District Demand for the 
period from FY2010-2014 by 6.5% (which is the water loss reported in the September 28, 2017 
Certification Report).   
 
The adjusted In-District Demand and Stage 1 Allocation is 5,061.85 AFY, and the corresponding 
Stage 3 Allocation is 3,543.30 AFY. 
 
While the City continues to submit Projected Water Demand annually, the Stage 1 allocation is 
based on previous non-drought periods. Any adjustments for new development demands that are 
submitted in the City’s annual reports of Projected Water Demands will apply to the next 5-year 
period when neither the City nor Casitas are implementing their water shortage contingency plans, 
which is when the Stage 1 allocation is determined per the 2017 Agreement. 
 
Since 2016 when Stage 3 was implemented by Casitas, the City’s purchases from Casitas have 
remained within its Stage 3 allocation of 3,543.30 AFY.   
 
In addition, with respect to the City’s assumed water supply capacity of 5,425 AFY from Casitas 
Municipal Water District outlined in Table 4-1 of the Final 2021 CWRR, Casitas would like to re-
iterate its comments provided in the attached letter in advance of the City finalizing its 2022 
CWRR. 
 
If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at mflood@casitaswater.com or 
805.649.2251, Ext. 111. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Michael Flood 
General Manager 
 
Attachment:  05-14-21 Letter to City of Ventura regarding Comments on Draft 2020 UWMP 
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